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Architectural General Notes

LAM LAMINATE

LVT LUXURY VINYL TILE

MECH MECHANICAL

MIN MINIMUM

MISC MISCELLANEOUS

MTL METAL

NIC NOT IN CONTRACT

NTS NOT TO SCALE

OC ON CENTER

PC PRECAST

PLAM / P.LAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE

PLYWD PLYWOOD

PNT PAINT

PTD PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER

RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

REF REFRIGERATOR

REINF REINFORCED

REQD REQUIRED

RTU ROOF TOP UNIT (MECH.)

S.SPLASH SIDESPLASH

SACT SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE

SCHED SCHEDULE

SD SOAP DISPENSER

SEAL SEALANT

SF SQUARE FOOT (FEET)

SIM SIMILAR

SIP STRUCTURAL INSULATED (OR INSULATING)
PANEL

SPEC SPECIFICATION

SS STAINLESS STEEL

SSM SOLID SURFACE MATERIAL

STL STEEL

STRUCT STRUCTURAL CONSULTANT

T.O. TOP OF

TRTD TREATED

TYP TYPICAL

VB VINYL BASE

VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE

VIF VERIFY IN FIELD

VWC VINYL WALL COVERING

W/ WITH

W/O WITHOUT

WD WOOD

SV SHEET VINYL

ADJ ADJUSTABLE

AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

AHU AIR HANDLING UNIT

ALT ALTERNATE

ALUM ALUMINUM

APPROX APPROXIMATE

ARCH ARCHITECT

B.O. BOTTOM OF

B.SPLASH BACKSPLASH

BLKG BLOCKING

C-TOP COUNTERTOP

CLG CEILING

CLR CLEAR

CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

CONC CONCRETE

CPT CARPET

CT CERAMIC TILE

D DEEP

DIM DIMENSION

DISP DISPENSER

EA EACH

EIFS EXTERIOR INSULATION & FINISH SYSTEM

ELEC ELECTRICAL

EQ EQUAL

EQUIP / EQPT. EQUIPMENT

EXST / EX. / EXIST. EXISTING

F.T. FIRE TREATED

F.V. FIELD VERIFY

FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FLR FLOOR

FRP FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PANEL

FUR FURRING

GALV GALVANIZED

GLAZ GLAZING

GYP. BD. / G.BD / GBD GYPSUM BOARD

HM HOLLOW METAL

HT HEIGHT

ICF INSULATED (OR INSULATING) CONCRETE FORM

INSUL INSULATION

1. General Notes apply to all drawing sheets.

2. Review the Construction Documents prior to start of construction. Notify Architect upon encountering any unforeseen
conditions, discrepancies, errors, or inconsistencies.

3. Work shall be done in accordance with all rules and regulations of all applicable safety and building codes. The General
Contractor is responsible for securing and paying for all permits required and for the scheduling of all required
inspections during the course of the project.

4. The General Contractor shall take precautions and be responsible for the safety of all building occupants from
construction procedures during construction to minimize disturbances to adjacent spaces and /or structures and their
occupants, property, public thoroughfares, etc. Maintain all required exits during construction.

5. All materials and systems shall be installed as per manufacturer's specifications and all construction shall be of industry
standard or better.

6. Do not scale drawings.  Verify all dimensions in the field for accuracy prior to construction.  No extra charge or
compensation shall be allowed because of difference between actual dimensions and those indicated on the drawings,
unless they contribute to a change in the scope of work.

7. In the event of conflict between data shown on drawings and data shown in the Specification, the Work of greater quality
or quantity shall be provided, in accordance with the Architect's interpretation, and no change in the Contract Sum will be
permitted.  Detail drawings take precedent over drawings of larger scope.  Notify Architect if at any time an error or
discrepancy is discovered.

8. Immediately notify Architect of any long lead items that will affect the completion date

9. All wood in contact with concrete or concrete block to be pressure treated - typical.

10. Provide metal backing and / or treated wood blocking for all wall mounted equipment (grab bars, toilet room accessories,
TV mounts, headwalls, equipment rails, etc.) Verify height and length with actual equipment.

11. Patch all disturbed fireproofing as required to maintain rating. Repair and install all fireproofing as required by code.
Fireproof any new penetrations required by the work. Refer to code summary for ratings.

12. All exposed metal to receive paint unless otherwise noted

13. All adjacent dissimilar materials to receive caulking, including equipment mounted to walls
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Life Safety Legend

BUILDING EXIT

ACCESSIBLE FEATURE

ROOM OCCUPANCY LOAD

EXIT SIGNAGE

EMERGENCY LIGHTING

#

1 HOUR FIRE BARRIER
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(OTHER)
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1

Pharmacy Code Plan
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Ambulance Bay Code Plan

Life Safety Analysis
PROJECT:

PROJECT NUMBER:

LOCATION:

ARCHITECT:

PREPARED BY:

OCCUPANCY:

CONST. TYPE:

OCCUPANT LOAD:
CODE(S) USED:

NEW

REMODEL

ADDITION

SPRINKLED

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

Is This a Nonseperated Occupancy?

Is This a Seperated Occupancy?

OCCUPANCY

BASIC ALLOWABLE FOOTPRINT

ACTUAL FOOTPRINT

PROJECT AREA

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT

ACTUAL NUMBER OF STORIES

NO

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

NO

B

92,000 sf

86,616 sf

4,674 sf

75'

1

IHS Woodrow Willson Keeble Memorial Health Center USP Compliance

020053.00 

Sisseton, SD 57262

DSGW Architects

B (Pharmacy)

II-B

International Building Code, 2018 Edition

Building Element

Fire-Resistive Rating (Table 601/602)

structural Frame

exterior 

Interior
Bearing Walls

Nonbearing Walls
exterior

Interior

Floor Construction

Roof Construction

Type

ii-b

0 hr (exist)

0 hr (exist)

0 hr (exist)

0 hr (exist)

0 hr (exist)

0 hr (exist)

0 hr (exist)

0 hr (exist)

X < 30

X </= 30
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A1.3

Demo Plan

100 Lake Traverse Drive
Sisseton, SD 57262
IHS Project #
HHSI102201800141

Demo Plan Notes
C1 DEMO & REMOVE EXISTING CASEWORK INCLUDING ANY UPPER OR LOWER CABINETS AND SHELVES, COUNTER,

PLUMBING FIXTURES AND WALL MOUNTED ACCESSORIES (REMOVE APPLIANCES IF APPLICABLE)

D2 DEMO & REMOVE EXISTING INTERIOR DOOR, FRAME & HARDWARE; INFILL W/WALL TYPE TO MATCH

D4 DEMO & REMOVE EXISTING INTERIOR DOOR, FRAME & HARDWARE. REPLACE W/NEW SIMILAR SIZED DOOR, FRAME &
HARDWARE; VERIFY SIZE- SEE SCHEDULE

D5 DEMO & REMOVE EXISTING EXTERIOR DOOR, FRAME, & HARDWARE INCLUDING GLAZING SYSTEM IF APPLICABLE;
INFILL W/WALL TYPE TO MATCH

F1 DEMO & REMOVE EXISTING CARPET FLOORING & BASE AS APPLICABLE; PREP FLOOR FOR NEW FINISHES

F3 DEMO & REMOVE EXISTING VCT FLOORING & BASE WHERE APPLICABLE; PREP FLOOR FOR NEW FINISHES

G3 DEMO & REMOVE EXISTING EXTERIOR WINDOW, FRAME, & HARDWARE; INFILL W/WALL TYPE TO MATCH

G4 DEMO & REMOVE EXISTING GLAZING AND REPLACE WITH BALLISTIC GLASS AS SPECIFIED

P3 DEMO & REMOVE EXISTING SINK, FAUCET, & PLUMBING ROUGH-IN ALONG W/ANY WALL MOUNTED SHELVES OR
ACCESSORIES

R2 DEMO & REMOVE EXISTING SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE & GRID

R3 DEMO & REMOVE EXISTING SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE. REPLACE WITH NEW TILE

W1 DEMO & REMOVE EXISTING INTERIOR WALL-FEILD VERIFY EXIST. CONSTRUCTION

W3 DEMO & REMOVE PORTION OF EXISTING EXTERIOR MASONRY WALL TO CREATE NEW WINDOW OPENING

W6 DEMO & REMOVE PORTION OF EXISTIN WALL TO CREATE NEW DOOR OPENING. PATCH FLOOR AS REQ'D

W9 DEMO & REMOVE EXISTING VWC AND PREP FOR NEW WALL FINISH

Z1 REMOVE & SALVAGE EXISTING MOUNTED SIGNAGE; REINSTALL AS DIRECTED BY OWNER

Z3 DEMO & REMOVE EXISTING HIGH DENISTY SHELVING

Z4 DEMO & REMOVE EXISTING BALLARDS

Demo General Notes
1. Demolition notes and plans are provided as a guide only. Contractor to verify existing conditions and

examine drawings and details to determine extent and limits of demolition to accommodate new
construction.

2. Contractor is responsible for coordination of all aspects of demolition and reconstruction. Contractor to
coordinate new work plan dimensions and installation of new materials and finishes, as required, whether
indicated on drawings or not.

3. Demolition notes without leaders indicate that the note applies to the entire room.

4. Contractors shall coordinate all demolition work phasing and sequencing with owner prior to start of
construction.

5. Verify existing wall type at wall infill or wall extension areas. If existing wall type does not match the called
out wall type, infill or extend to match existing wall type instead.

6. Verify existing wall materials to be removed (gypsum board, stud, cmu, brick, etc.).

7. Provide transition strip at areas of new flooring meeting existing flooring and at new door openings in
existing walls. Patch floor as required.

8. Prep floors as needed for new finishes.

9. Remove existing wall mounted items such as grab bars, mirrors, paper towel dispensers, toilet paper
dispensers, soap dispensers, toilet partitions, etc in demolished areas. Patch existing walls as required.

10. Patch subfloor, walls, & ceilings disturbed by demolition. Patch to match existing finishes as required.

11. Remove all finishes, adhesives, or other materials that conflict with new finishes scheduled in existing or
newly remodeled spaces.

12. Verify any items to be retained for owners use prior to removal.

13. Provide protection and be responsible for Owner's equipment, furniture and any existing finishes to remain
and repair or replace any damaged areas as a result of the work. All existing finishes to remain shall be
cleaned at the completion of construction. Document any existing conditions or damages prior to the start
of construction.

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

Pharm. Demo Plan
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Amb Bay Demo Plan
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A2.1

Ambulance
Garage

100 Lake Traverse Drive
Sisseton, SD 57262
IHS Project #
HHSI102201800141

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

Ambulance Garage

Floor Plan General Notes
A Interior dimensions are to finished face of stud wall, face of masonry walls, to

centerline of columns or to other grid points unless otherwise noted. Dimensions
labeled as CLEAR or CLR indicate minimum distance to finished face of walls. Dimensions
are to finished face of existing walls if applicable.

B All interior door frames to be 4" from adjacent wall or centered between walls unless
otherwise noted.

C Furniture & equipment shown is for reference only and is not included in the contract.

D Coordinate size and location of all duct and shaft openings in walls and floors with MEP
consultant.

E Fire rated walls are indicated on the Life Safety Plan.

F All partitions are type "SC" unless noted otherwise

G Provide a corner guard where    symbol is shown at a  wall corner

1. General Notes apply to all drawing sheets.

2. Review the Construction Documents prior to start of construction. Notify Architect upon encountering any unforeseen
conditions, discrepancies, errors, or inconsistencies.

3. Work shall be done in accordance with all rules and regulations of all applicable safety and building codes. The General
Contractor is responsible for securing and paying for all permits required and for the scheduling of all required
inspections during the course of the project.

4. The General Contractor shall take precautions and be responsible for the safety of all building occupants from
construction procedures during construction to minimize disturbances to adjacent spaces and /or structures and their
occupants, property, public thoroughfares, etc. Maintain all required exits during construction.

5. All materials and systems shall be installed as per manufacturer's specifications and all construction shall be of industry
standard or better.

6. Do not scale drawings.  Verify all dimensions in the field for accuracy prior to construction.  No extra charge or
compensation shall be allowed because of difference between actual dimensions and those indicated on the drawings,
unless they contribute to a change in the scope of work.

7. In the event of conflict between data shown on drawings and data shown in the Specification, the Work of greater quality
or quantity shall be provided, in accordance with the Architect's interpretation, and no change in the Contract Sum will be
permitted.  Detail drawings take precedent over drawings of larger scope.  Notify Architect if at any time an error or
discrepancy is discovered.

8. Immediately notify Architect of any long lead items that will affect the completion date

9. All wood in contact with concrete or concrete block to be pressure treated - typical.

10. Provide metal backing and / or treated wood blocking for all wall mounted equipment (grab bars, toilet room accessories,
TV mounts, headwalls, equipment rails, etc.) Verify height and length with actual equipment.

11. Patch all disturbed fireproofing as required to maintain rating. Repair and install all fireproofing as required by code.
Fireproof any new penetrations required by the work. Refer to code summary for ratings.

12. All exposed metal to receive paint unless otherwise noted

13. All adjacent dissimilar materials to receive caulking, including equipment mounted to walls

1/4" = 1'-0"
2

Work Room N
1/8" = 1'-0"

3
ROLLING SERVICE DOOR INFILL

1/4" = 1'-0"
4

Level 1 Amb. Bay RCP

AMBULANCE BAY ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

NO. NAME

FLOOR WALL FINISH CEILING

NOTESFINISH BASE NORTH EAST SOUTH WEST MAT'L FINISH
101 Flex Space VCT-1 RBR PNT-2 PNT-2 PNT-2 PNT-2 SACT

102 Cooridoor CPT-1 RBR PNT-1 PNT-1 PNT-1 PNT-1 SACT

103 Work Room CPT-1 RBR PNT-1 PNT PNT PNT SACT

104 Office 1 CPT-2 RBR PNT-2 PNT-2 PNT-2 PNT-2 SACT

105 Office 2 CPT-2 RBR PNT-2 PNT-2 PNT-2 PNT-2 SACT

106 Office 3 CPT-2 RBR PNT-2 PNT-2 PNT-2 PNT-2 SACT

107 Office 4 CPT-2 RBR PNT-2 PNT-2 PNT-2 PNT-2 SACT

108 Office 5 CPT-2 RBR PNT-2 PNT-2 PNT-2 PNT-2 SACT

109 Office 6 CPT-2 RBR PNT-2 PNT-2 PNT-2 PNT-2 SACT

110 Office 7 CPT-2 RBR PNT-2 PNT-2 PNT-2 PNT-2 SACT

DOOR AND FRAME SCHEDULE - AMBULANCE GARAGE
DOOR FRAME

FIRE LABEL
HDW.
NO. NOTESNO. WIDTH HEIGHT TYPE TYPE

DETAIL

HEAD JAMB SILL
101 4'-0" 7'-0" A -- 10

102 3'-0" 7'-0" A HM-F1 1/A4.1 2/A4.1 -- 04

104 3'-0" 7'-0" A HM-F1 1/A4.1 2/A4.1 -- 11

105 3'-0" 7'-0" A HM-F1 1/A4.1 2/A4.1 -- 04

106 3'-0" 7'-0" A HM-F1 1/A4.1 2/A4.1 -- 04

107 3'-0" 7'-0" A HM-F1 1/A4.1 2/A4.1 -- 04

108 3'-0" 7'-0" A HM-F1 1/A4.1 2/A4.1 -- 04

109 3'-0" 7'-0" A HM-F1 1/A4.1 2/A4.1 -- 04

110 3'-0" 7'-0" A HM-F1 1/A4.1 2/A4.1 -- 04

RCP General Notes
1. Coordinate final locations of ceiling mounted equipment w/ owner and architect.

2. See M&E drawings for lighting, grills, and diffuser locations.

3. Suspended acoustical ceiling tile grid is to be centered in rectangular room or centered
between the longest walls of irregularly shaped rooms unless otherwise noted.

4. Verify gypsum board control joint locations with architect prior to installation.

5. Ceiling heights indicated are from finished floor of current level shown.

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
5

Bulkhead
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REF.

R
E

F
.

R
E

F
.

REF.

9'-6"

8'-8 1/2"

5'-9 1/8"6'-4 7/8"6'-10 3/4"

340 SF

WAITING
RX111

OFFICE
RX109

COUNS.
RX108

CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCES

RX103

Office
RX105

PHARMACY
RX102

STAFF
ENTRY
RX101

A7.1

A7.16.

A7.1

A7.1

8.

SCA

RX112A

SY

1

SY

3.

R
X

1
0

5

R
X

1
0

1
A

COUNS.
RX112

A7.1

5.

1SY

1SY

8'-10 3/4"

RX114
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A7.1 17
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"

E
Q

E
Q

A7.1 12

HAZ STOR
RX113

A7.1

11.

2'-1"

1'-6"
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RX104
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RX106

HOOD
RX107

COUNS.
RX110

RX108A

R
X

1
0

8
B

RX109

RX111
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R
X

1
0

7

R
X

1
0
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R
X

1
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RX113A

9
'-

5
 5

/8
"
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"
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1
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"
1
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2
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1
1

'-
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"
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6
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"

8
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0
"

1
0
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6

 1
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"

1SY

1SY

1SY

1SY

5C

6A

SCA

5C

5C

1SY

RX110A

2'-9"
3'-0"

RX110B

0"

4
A8.1

3'-9 3/8"

6'-0 7/8"

A7.1

5

4

COUNTER B

8'-4"

5
'-
0

"

3'-3 1/8"

14'-6"

1
'-

8
"

AL-W1 AL-W1

A
L-

W
1

2
'-1

"

8"

10'-0"

6 3/4"

1SY

SCA

SCA

HM-W3

HM-W3

WORK STATIONS TO BE 

SYSTEMS FURNITURE 

SUPPLIED
AND INSTALLED IN THIS 

CONTRACT

3'-0"

7
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14817

1. General Notes apply to all drawing sheets.

2. Review the Construction Documents prior to start of construction. Notify Architect upon encountering any unforeseen
conditions, discrepancies, errors, or inconsistencies.

3. Work shall be done in accordance with all rules and regulations of all applicable safety and building codes. The General
Contractor is responsible for securing and paying for all permits required and for the scheduling of all required
inspections during the course of the project.

4. The General Contractor shall take precautions and be responsible for the safety of all building occupants from
construction procedures during construction to minimize disturbances to adjacent spaces and /or structures and their
occupants, property, public thoroughfares, etc. Maintain all required exits during construction.

5. All materials and systems shall be installed as per manufacturer's specifications and all construction shall be of industry
standard or better.

6. Do not scale drawings.  Verify all dimensions in the field for accuracy prior to construction.  No extra charge or
compensation shall be allowed because of difference between actual dimensions and those indicated on the drawings,
unless they contribute to a change in the scope of work.

7. In the event of conflict between data shown on drawings and data shown in the Specification, the Work of greater quality
or quantity shall be provided, in accordance with the Architect's interpretation, and no change in the Contract Sum will be
permitted.  Detail drawings take precedent over drawings of larger scope.  Notify Architect if at any time an error or
discrepancy is discovered.

8. Immediately notify Architect of any long lead items that will affect the completion date

9. All wood in contact with concrete or concrete block to be pressure treated - typical.

10. Provide metal backing and / or treated wood blocking for all wall mounted equipment (grab bars, toilet room accessories,
TV mounts, headwalls, equipment rails, etc.) Verify height and length with actual equipment.

11. Patch all disturbed fireproofing as required to maintain rating. Repair and install all fireproofing as required by code.
Fireproof any new penetrations required by the work. Refer to code summary for ratings.

12. All exposed metal to receive paint unless otherwise noted

13. All adjacent dissimilar materials to receive caulking, including equipment mounted to walls

Floor Plan General Notes
A Interior dimensions are to finished face of stud wall, face of masonry walls, to

centerline of columns or to other grid points unless otherwise noted. Dimensions
labeled as CLEAR or CLR indicate minimum distance to finished face of walls. Dimensions
are to finished face of existing walls if applicable.

B All interior door frames to be 4" from adjacent wall or centered between walls unless
otherwise noted.

C Furniture & equipment shown is for reference only and is not included in the contract.

D Coordinate size and location of all duct and shaft openings in walls and floors with MEP
consultant.

E Fire rated walls are indicated on the Life Safety Plan.

F All partitions are type "SC" unless noted otherwise

G Provide a corner guard where    symbol is shown at a  wall corner

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

New Pharm.
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9'-0"
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"
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"

8'-11"
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9'-0"

9'-0"

9'-0"8'-0"

9'-0"

9'-0"

9'-0"

9'-0"

2
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1
0
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"

1
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3

"

7'-4"

1'-3"

1
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"

1
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6
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1'-6"
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1
'-

6
"

1
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9
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9'-0"

9'-0"

9'-0"

7'-0"

9'-0"

8'-0"

8'-0"

8'-0"

8'-0"

8'-0"

7'-0"

7'-2"

7'-0"

7'-0"

7'-0"

3

A8.1

4
A8.1

1
'-

4
 1

/4
"

8'-8 1/2"

7'-0"

7'-0"

7'-2 5/8"

9'-0"

COUNS.
RX112

HAZ STOR
RX113

Office
RX104

Office
RX105

ANTI
RX106

HOOD
RX107

CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCES

RX103

PHARMACY
RX102

COUNS.
RX110

OFFICE
RX109

COUNS.
RX108

STAFF
ENTRY
RX101

WAITING
RX111

PHARMACY
RX102

PHARMACY
RX102

2
'-
6
 3

/4
"

2'-5 3/4"

Reflected Ceiling Plan Legend

GYPSUM BOARD

SACT-1
2'-0" X 2'-0" SUSPENDED 
ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE 
AND GRID

SACT-2
WASHABLE 2'-0" X 2'-0" 
SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL 
CEILING TILE AND GRID
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100 Lake Traverse Drive
Sisseton, SD 57262
IHS Project #
HHSI102201800141

RCP General Notes
1. Coordinate final locations of ceiling mounted equipment w/ owner and architect.

2. See M&E drawings for lighting, grills, and diffuser locations.

3. Suspended acoustical ceiling tile grid is to be centered in rectangular room or centered
between the longest walls of irregularly shaped rooms unless otherwise noted.

4. Verify gypsum board control joint locations with architect prior to installation.

5. Ceiling heights indicated are from finished floor of current level shown.

1 : 50
1

Pharmacy RCP
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Door Types

TYPE "A" TYPE "B" TYPE "C" TYPE "D"

3
'-

1
"

7"

6"

6
"

6"6"

8
"

3
'-

1
"

2'-0"

6" 6"

3
'-

5
"

5
'-

1
0

"

6
"

3
'-

5
"

6
"

G9

G9

G2

**ALL NEW DOORS 

ARE TO BE SOLID 

CORE WOOD. 

SPECIES AND COLOR 
TO MATCH EXISTING. 

SEE SPEC.**

Frame Types

HM-F1
Hollow Metal

FRAME WIDTH IS 2" UNLESS OTHERWISE DIMENSIONED. FRAME DEPTH TO 

MATCH WALL THICKNESS PER INDUSTRY STANDARDS UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED. SEE DETAILS.

HM-Fx
Insulated 

Hollow Metal

SEE SCHED

S
E

E
 S

C
H

E
D

U
LE

SEE SCHED

S
E

E
 S

C
H

E
D

U
LE

4
"

AL-F1
Aluminum -

Thermally Broken

SEE SCHED

S
E

E
 S

C
H

E
D

U
LE

5/8" GYP. BD. EA. SIDE

MTL. STUD @ 16" O.C. FILL 

W/ BATT INSUL. SEE WALL 
TYPES

CONT. SEALANT 

BOTH SIDES

H.M. FRAME

DOOR PANEL; SEE TYPES

MTL. STUD CHANNEL - SEE 

STRUCT. FOR LINTEL

CONT. SEALANT BOTH SIDES

H.M. FRAME  

DOOR PANEL; SEE TYPES

METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. 

FILL W/BATT INSUL; SEE 
WALL TYPES

STL. ANCHORS (3 PER JAMB, 

FLOOR CLIP EA. JAMB)

METAL STUDS (2)

5/8" GYP. BD. BOTH SIDES

Glazing Types

G2:   1/4" TEMPERED, CLEAR GLAZING

G9:    BALLISTIC GLAZING

Window Types

HM-W1

FRAME WIDTH IS 2" UNLESS OTHERWISE DIMENSIONED. FRAME DEPTH TO MATCH WALL 

THICKNESS PER INDUSTRY STANDARDS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. SEE DETAILS.

3'-4"

HM-W3HM-W2

3'-0"

G9
G2

G9

S
E

E
 E

LE
V

A
TI

O
N

S
3

'-
0

"

3'-0"

4
'-

0
"

3
'-

1
0

"

AL-W1

4'-0"

G9

4
'-

0
"

Wall Types

SCA

3 5/8" METAL STUD 

@ 16" O.C.

5/8" GYP.BD. EA. SIDE

BATT INSULATION

OPTION "A" ONLY

3.5" METAL STUB AT 1'-3.75" O.C. TO 

1/2" ABOVE CEILING W/ ACOUSTICAL 

INSULATION W/ 1/8" GWB BOTH 

SIDES. PROVIDE ACOUSTICAL 
INSULATION 2'-0" ON BOTH SIDES OF 

PARTITION ABOVE CEILING

S6CA
3.5" METAL STUDS AT 1'-3.75" O.C. 

INSULATION W/ 1/8" GWB BOTH SIDES. 

PROVIDE ACOUSTICAL INSULATION 2'-0" 
ON BOTH SIDES OF PARTITION ABOVE 

CEILING

3 5/8" METAL STUD 

CHANNEL

3 5/8" METAL STUD 

DEFLECTION TRACK

BASE - SEE 
SCHEDULE

1SA

3 5/8" METAL STUD 
@ 16" O.C.

BATT INSULATION
OPTION "A" ONLY

3.5" METAL STUDS AT 1'-3.75" O.C. 
W/ 1/8" FR GWB BOTH SIDES W/ 
ACOUSTICAL INSULATION TO 
SECURE

3 5/8" METAL STUD 
CHANNEL

3 5/8" METAL STUD 
DEFLECTION TRACK

BASE - SEE SCHEDULE

5/8" GYP.BD.

NOTE: ALL WALLS SHALL BE BUILT TO STRUCTURE ABOVE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

4 7/8" 4 7/8"

SECTION 
@  FLOOR

PLAN 
VIEW

SECTION 
@ HEAD

SECTION 
@  FLOOR

PLAN 
VIEW

SECTION 
@ HEAD

SY

SAY

S6AY

3.5" METAL STUD AT 1'-3.75" O.C. W/ 

1/8" GWB BOTH SIDES TO STRUCTURE. 

DIAMOND SECURITY MESH ATTATCHED 
TO ONE SDE OF STUD.

3.5" METAL STUD AT 1'-3.75 O.C. W/ 

ACOUSTICAL INSUKATION W/ 1/8" GWB 

BOTH SIDES TO STRUCTURE. DIAMOND 
SECURITY MESH ATTATCHED TO ONE SIDE 

OF STUD.

6" METAL STUDS AT 1'-3.75" O.C.  W/ 

ACOUSTICAL INSULATION W/ 1/8" GWB BOTH 

SIDES TO STRUCTURE. dIAMOND SECURITY 
MESH ATTATCHED TO ONE SIDE OF STUD.

NON-RATED PARTITION ONE HOUR FIRE RATING
UL DES NO. U465

S
3.5" METAL STUB AT 1' 3.75" O.C. W/ 

1/2" GWB BOTH SIDES TO 
STRUCTURE

3 5/8" METAL STUD 

@ 16" O.C.

5/8" GYP.BD.

3 5/8" METAL STUD 

CHANNEL

3 5/8" METAL STUD 

DEFLECTION TRACK

BASE - SEE 

SCHEDULE

SECTION 
@  FLOOR

PLAN 
VIEW

SECTION 
@ HEAD

OPTION "O" - ONE GWB FACE ONLY

SO
3.5" METAL STUDS AT 1'-3.75" O.C. 
W/ 1/8" FR GWB ONE FACE ONLY

SC
3.5" METAL STUB AT 1'-3.75" O.C. TO 
1/2" ABOVE CEILING W/ 1/8" GWB 
BOTH SIDES 1SY

3.62" METAL STUDS AT 1'-3.75" O.C. 

W/ 1/8" FR GWB BOTH SIDES TO 

STRUCTURE WITH DIAMOND 
SECURITY MESH ATTACHED TO ONE 

SIDE OF STUD

ROOF OR FLOOR 

STRUCTURE

7A

6" METAL STUD @ 

16" O.C.

BATT INSULATION

METAL STUD WALL TO 

STRUCTURE

6" METAL STUD 

CHANNEL

6" METAL STUD 

DEFLECTION TRACK

BASE - SEE SCHEDULE

ROOF OR FLOOR 

STRUCTURE

5/8" GYP.BD.

ACOUSTIC SEALANT 

EA. SIDE
ACOUSTIC SEALANT

CLG WHERE APPLICABLE; 

SEE RCP

7 1/4"

SECTION 
@  FLOOR

PLAN 
VIEW

SECTION 
@ HEAD

CLG WHERE 

APPLICABLE; SEE RCP

SECTION 
@  FLOOR

PLAN 
VIEW

SECTION 
@ HEAD

1 5/8" METAL STUD 

@ 16" O.C.

1 5/8" METAL STUD 

CHANNEL

1 5/8" METAL STUD 

DEFLECTION TRACK

BASE - SEE SCHEDULE

5/8" GYP.BD.

2A
FURRING OVER 

EXISTING WALL TO 
STRUCTURE

Exterior Wall Assemblies

6" MTL STUD

1.2" RIGID INSULATION

2" AIR SPACE

FACE BRICK

1/2" GYP SHEATHING

BRICK TIE

5/8" GYP

BATT INSULATION

VAPOR BARRIER

BUILDING FELT

1.2" RIGID INSULATION

2" AIR SPACE

1/2" GYP SHEATHING

FACE BRICK

BUILDING FELT

8" CMU

AMBULANCE BAY WALL INFILLPHARMACY WINDOW INFILL

** FIELD VERIFY**

** FIELD VERIFY**

5/8" GYP

VAPOR BARRIER

6" MTL STUD AND BATT 
INSULATION

SHEETING

BRICK TIES

BUILDING FELT

MORTAR GUARD

FACE BRICK W/ FULL 
HEAD WEAPS

THRU WALL FLASHING

LEDGE ANGLE
SHEET MTL CLOSURE

2  10 BLOCKING

SEALANT BOTH SIDES

ALUMINUM WDW

** FIELD VERIFY**

SILL AND TRIM

2x6 
BLOCKING

ALUMINUM FRAMING

SEALANT W/ BACKER 
ROD

MEMBRANE 
FLASHING

BRICK SILL

SEALANT W/ BACKER ROD

METAL DRIP EDGE

GROUT FILL

ELASTOMERIC FLASHING

8" STUD WITH BATT INSULAION

SEE BRICK INFILL FOR MORE DETAIL

BRICK TIES

** FIELD VERIFY**

THRU WALL FLASHING

8" CMU W/ WEEPS

2x10 BLOCKING

MORTAR GUARD

SEALANT W/ BACKER ROD

MTL DRIP EDGE

ALUMINUM FRAMING

** FIELD VERIFY**

SELF ADHESIVE 
MEMBRANE FLASHING

8" CMU

2 x10 BLOCKING

SEALANT BOTH SIDES

SILL BELOW

WOOD BLOCKING

** FIELD VERIFY**
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Schedules and
Types

100 Lake Traverse Drive
Sisseton, SD 57262
IHS Project #
HHSI102201800141

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
1

HM Door Head @ Metal Stud Wall
1 1/2" = 1'-0"

2
HM Door Jamb @ Metal Stud Wall

PHARMACY ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

NO. NAME

FLOOR WALL FINISH CEILING

NOTESFINISH BASE NORTH EAST SOUTH WEST MAT'L FINISH
RX101 STAFF ENTRY SV COVE PNT-3 PNT-3 PNT-3 PNT-3 SACT

RX102 PHARMACY SV COVE PNT-1 PNT-1 PNT-1 PNT-1 SACT

RX103 CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES SV COVE PNT-1 PNT-1 PNT-1 PNT-1 SACT

RX104 Office VCT-1 RBR PNT-2 PNT-2 PNT-2 PNT-2 SACT

RX105 Office VCT-1 RBR PNT-2 PNT-2 PNT-2 PNT-2 SACT

RX106 ANTI SV COVE PNT-1 PNT-1 PNT-1 PNT-1 SACT washable

RX107 HOOD SV COVE PNT-1 PNT-1 PNT-1 PNT-1 SACT washable

RX108 COUNS. SV COVE PNT-3 PNT-3 PNT-3 PNT-3 SACT

RX109 OFFICE VCT-1 RBR PNT-2 PNT-2 PNT-2 PNT-2 SACT

RX110 COUNS. SV COVE PNT-3 PNT-3 PNT-3 PNT-3 SACT

RX111 WAITING VCT-1 RBR PNT-3/VWC PNT-3/VWC PNT-3/VWC PNT-3/VWC SACT

RX112 COUNS. SV COVE PNT-3 PNT-3 PNT-3 PNT-3 SACT

RX113 HAZ STOR SV COVE PNT-1 PNT-1 PNT-1 PNT-1 SACT

DOOR AND FRAME SCHEDULE - PHARMACY
DOOR FRAME

FIRE LABEL
HDW.
NO. NOTESNO. WIDTH HEIGHT TYPE TYPE

DETAIL

HEAD JAMB SILL
RX101A 3'-0" 7'-0" A HM-F1 1/A4.1 2/A4.1 -- 02

RX101B 3'-0" 7'-0" D HM-F1 1/A4.1 2/A4.1 08

RX104 3'-0" 7'-0" B HM-F1 1/A4.1 2/A4.1 04

RX105 3'-0" 7'-0" B HM-F1 1/A4.1 2/A4.1 04

RX106 3'-0" 7'-0" D HM-F1 1/A4.1 2/A4.1 01

RX107 3'-0" 7'-0" D HM-F1 1/A4.1 2/A4.1 01

RX108A 3'-0" 7'-0" B HM-F1 1/A4.1 2/A4.1 02

RX108B 3'-0" 7'-0" A HM-F1 1/A4.1 2/A4.1 -- 05

RX109 3'-0" 7'-0" B HM-F1 1/A4.1 2/A4.1 04

RX110A 3'-0" 7'-0" B HM-F1 1/A4.1 2/A4.1 02

RX110B 3'-0" 7'-0" A HM-F1 1/A4.1 2/A4.1 -- 03

RX111 6'-0" 7'-0" C HM-F1 1/A4.1 2/A4.1 -- 09

RX112A 3'-0" 7'-0" B HM-F1 1/A4.1 2/A4.1 02

RX112B 3'-0" 7'-0" A HM-F1 1/A4.1 2/A4.1 -- 06

RX113A 3'-0" 7'-0" D HM-F1 1/A4.1 2/A4.1 07

RX113B 3'-0" 7'-0" A HM-F1 1/A4.1 2/A4.1 -- 07

RX114 3'-0" 7'-0" D HM-F1 1/A4.1 2/A4.1 02

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
3

Head Detail @ Brick

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
4

Sill Detail @ Brick

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
5

Head Detail @ CMU

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
6

Jamb Detail @CMU

NOT USED NOT USED
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ADJUSTABLE PLAM OVER 3/4"

SUBSTRATE SHELVES
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MECHANICAL SHEET INDEX

CONTROL VALVE
THREE WAY MOTORIZED

SOLENOID VALVE

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE

MOTORIZED CONTROL VALVE

TYPE (SEE SCHEDULE)

TYPE (SEE SCHEDULE)

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT FOR REFERENCE

INFORMATION)
(REFER TO OTHER DISCIPLINE FOR ADDITIONAL
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TAG

PIPE SLOPE TAG

PIPE INVERT ELEVATION TAG

BELOW GROUND PIPING

45 DEGREE TEE

REDUCING 45 DEGREE TEE

PIPE TEE

PIPE DROP

PIPE RISE

PLUMBING FIXTURE

PLUMBING FIXTURE TAG

DRAIN TAG

TYPE (SEE SCHEDULE)

ROOF DRAIN FIXTURE

DRAIN SIZE

FLOOR DRAIN FIXTURE

DRAIN SIZE

DRAIN TAG

EXISTING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT

PIPE SIZE TAG (DIAMETER)

ABOVE GROUND PIPING

TYPE (SEE SCHEDULE)

BUTTERFLY VALVETHREE WAY VALVE

MANUAL SWITCH

TEMPERATURE SENSOR

THERMOSTAT

PIPING BEING DEMOLISHEDDUCT BEING DEMOLISHED

EQUIPMENT ABBREVIATIONS

WATER HEATERWH
WATER FLOW MEASURING STATIONWFMS

UNIT VENTILATORUV
UTILITY SETUS
UNIT HEATERUH

SUMP PUMPSP
SUPPLY FANSF
SEWAGE EJECTOR PUMPSEP
SOUND ATTENUATORSAT
SHOCK ABSORBERSA

ROOFTOP UNITRTU
RETURN/EXHAUST FANRE

POWER WALL FANPWF
POWER ROOF VENTILATORPRV
PROPELLER FANPF

INLINE CENTRIFUGALILC

HEAT RECOVERY UNITHRU
HEAT PUMP UNITHPU
HEAT EXCHANGERHX
HEATING WATER PUMPHWP
HUMIDIFIERH

GRAVITY ROOF VENTILATORGRV
GREASE INTERCEPTORGI

FIRE PUMPFP
FAN COIL UNITFCU

ELECTRIC WATER HEATEREWH
EXPANSION TANKET
ELECTRIC DUCT COILEDC
EXHAUST FANEF

DOMESTIC WATER CIRCULATING PUMPDCP
DUCT MOUNTED COILDC
DOMESTIC WATER BOOSTER PUMPDBP

CHILLED WATER PUMPCHWP
CONDENSER WATER PUMPCWP
CABINET UNIT HEATERCUH
COOLING TOWERCT
CONDENSATE RETURN UNITCRU
CHILLERCH
CHEMICAL FEEDER PUMPCFP
CHEMICAL FEEDERCF
CABINET FANCF

BOILERB

AIR SEPARATORAS
AIR HANDLING UNITAHU
AIR FLOW MEASURING STATIONAFMS
AIR COOLING CONDENSING UNITACCU
AIR COOLED CONDENSERACC
AIR CONDITIONING UNITAC

AREA NOT IN CONTRACT

ITEM TO BE DEMOLISHED

CHECK VALVE

BALL VALVE

BALANCING DEVICE
FLOW MEASURING AND

DOMESTIC WATER METER

EXISTING PIPE TAG

NUMBER OF SLOTS
SLOT LENGTH

TYPE (SEE SCHEDULE)
CFM

LINEAR DIFFUSER TAG

ROUND DUCT SIZE TAG (DIAMETER)

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT

LINEAR DIFFUSER

RETURN/EXHAUST INLETSUPPLY OUTLET

TEMPERATURE & HUMIDITY SENSOR

SENSOR

NITROGEN DIOXIDE SENSOR

HUMIDITY SENSOR

HUMIDISTAT

CARBON MONOXIDE SENSOR

CARBON DIOXIDE SENSOR

COMBINATION FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER

BACKDRAFT DAMPER

MANUAL BALANCING DAMPER

MOTORIZED DAMPER

SMOKE DAMPER

FIRE DAMPER

MECHANICAL ABBREVIATIONS

WATERWTR
WIRE MESH SCREENWMS
WALL HYDRANT / WATER HEATERWH
WALL CLEAN OUTWCO
WATER CLOSETWC
WET BULBWB
SANITARY WASTEW

VENT THROUGH ROOFVTR
VOLUME DAMPERVD
VARIABLE AIR VOLUMEVAV
VENTV

URINALUR
UNIT HEATERUH
UNDERGROUNDUG
UNDER FLOOR DUCTUFD

TYPICALTYP
TELL-TALE FLOOR DRAINTTFD
TEMPERATURE SENSORTS
TRENCH DRAINTD
TEMPERATURE DIFFERENCETD
THERMOSTATT

STRUCTURALSTRUCT
STEAMSTM
SQUARE FEETSQ FT
SPECIFICATIONSPEC
STATIC PRESSURESP
SLEEVESLV
SIMILARSIM
STORM DRAINSD
SECURITY BARSSB
SANITARYSAN
SUPPLY AIRSA

RAIN WATERRW
REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTERPM
ROOMRM
REHEAT COILRHC
RETURN IN COVERRIC
RELATIVE HUMIDITYRH
REGISTERREG
RECIRCULATIONRECIRC
ROOF DRAINRD
REFLECTED CEILING PLANRCP
RETURN AIRR/A

POLY VINYL CHLORIDEPVC
POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH GAUGEPSIG
POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH ABSOLUTEPSIA
POWER ROOF VENTILATORPRV
PLUMBINGPLBG
PRESSURE DROPPD

OVERFLOW ROOF DRAINORD
OVERFLOWOF
OUTSIDE AIROA

NOT TO SCALENTS
NORMALLY OPENNO
NOT IN CONTRACTNIC
NORMALLY CLOSEDNC

MISCELLANEOUSMISC
MINIMUMMIN
MANHOLEMH
MANUFACTURERMFR
MECHANICALMECH
ONE THOUSAND CUBIC FEETMCF
ONE THOUSAND BTU PER HOURMBH

LEAVING WATER TEMPERATURELWT
LINEAL FOOTLF
LAVATORYLAV
LEAVING AIR TEMPERATURELAT
POUNDLB

INVERTINV

HYDRANTHYD
HOT WATERHW
HEATING VENTILATION & AIR CONDITIONINGHVAC
HEATERHTR
HEATINGHTG
HORSEPOWERHP
HOPPER DRAINHD
HOSE BIBBHB

GREASE WASTEGW
GRILLEGR
GALLONS PER MINUTEGPM
GALLONS PER HOURGPH
GALLONGAL
GAGE/GAUGEGA

FIN TUBE RADIATIONFTR
FOOTINGFTG
FLOAT & THERMOSTATIC STEAM TRAPF & T
FOOT/FEETFT
FIRE/SMOKE DAMPERFSD
FLOOR SINKFS
FEET PER SECONDFPS
FEET PER MINUTEFPM
FLEXIBLEFLEX
FLOOR DRAINFD
FAHRENHEITF

EXPANSIONEXP
EXISTINGEXIST

EXHAUSTEXH
ENTERING WATER TEMPERATUREEWT
ELECTRIC WATER COOLEREWC
EQUIPMENTEQUIP
EQUALEQ
EXPLOSION PROOFEP
EXHAUST FANEF
EQUIVALENT DIRECT RADIATIONEDR
ENTERING AIR TEMPERATUREEAT
EACHEA

DISTILLED WATERDW
DRAWINGDWG
DOWNDN
DAMPERDMPR
DEIONIZED WATERDI
DIAMETERDIA
DRINKING FOUNTAINDF
DRY BULBDB

COLD WATERCW
CHECK VALVECV
CENTER LINECL
CONVECTORCONV
CONTRACTORCONTR
CONDENSATECOND
COMBINATIONCOMB
CLEAN OUTCO
CEILINGCLG
CIRCULATING HOT WATERCHW
CUBIC FEET PER MINUTECFM
CUBIC FEET PER HOURCFH
CONSTANT FLOW CONTROL VALVECFCV
HUNDRED CUBIC FEETCCF
CATCH BASINCB

BACKWATER VALVEBWV
BRITISH THERMAL UNITS PER HOURBTUH
BRITISH THERMAL UNITSBTU
BELOW FINISHED FLOORBFF

ACID RESISTANT WASTEAW
ACID RESISTANT VENTAV
ADJUSTABLE SPEED CONTROLLERASC
AIR SEPARATORAS
ARCHITECTARCH
ACCESS PANELAP
ACOUSTIC LINERAL
ANNUAL FUEL UTILIZATION EFFICIENCYAFUE
ABOVE FINISHED FLOORAFF
AREA DRAINAD

(TYPICAL FOR ALL EXISTING TAGS)
EXISTING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TAG

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TAG

HVAC SYMBOLS

POINT WHERE NEW CONNECTS TO EXISTING

ROOM NAME AND NUMBER

GENERAL MECHANICAL SYMBOLS

REVISION NUMBER - SHOWN ON PLANS

NUMBER OF DETAIL ON SHEET

NUMBER OF SHEET WHERE DETAIL APPEARS

SQUARE DUCT SIZE TAG (WIDTH / HEIGHT)

OVAL DUCT SIZE TAG (WIDTH / HEIGHT)

EXISTING DUCT TAG

CONTINUATION SYMBOL

KEYNOTE

CFM

GRILLES, REGISTERS, AND DIFFUSERS TAG

PLUMBING AND PIPING SYMBOLS

CD-125

48" x (2) 3/4" SLOTS
LSD-500

102
Space

XXX-X

XXX-X

XXX-X

-/ ---

WH-1

4" ORD-1

6" FD-2

4" RD-1

16"Ø

FS

BD

M

S

F

(E)

16/8

16/8

X" V UP THRU FLOOR

PROPANE GASPG

1/4" / 12" SLOPE

INV. ELEV:94' - 11"

REFRIGERANT-HOT GASREF-HG

4"4"

4"

2"

PLUG

CAP

2"

REFRIGERANT-SUCTION

REFRIGERANT-LIQUID

REF-S

REF-L

STORM DRAINAGE-OVERFLOW

STORM DRAINAGE

STEAM

SOLAR HOT WATER SUPPLY

SOLAR HOT WATER RETURN

SANITARY SEWER

SANITARY VENT

PUMP DISCHARGE

OIL WASTE

OIL VENT

NATURAL GAS

HEATING WATER SUPPLY

HEATING WATER RETURN

GREASE WASTE

GREASE VENT

DOMESTIC HOT WATER-CIRCULATING 140°

DOMESTIC HOT WATER-CIRCULATING

DOMESTIC HOT WATER 140°

DOMESTIC HOT WATER

DOMESTIC COLD WATER-SOFT

DOMESTIC COLD WATER-HARD

DOMESTIC COLD WATER-FILTERED

DOMESTIC COLD WATER

CONDENSER WATER SUPPLY

CONDENSER WATER RETURN

CONDENSATE RETURN

CONDENSATE DRAINAGE

COMPRESSED AIR

COMBINATION WASTE & VENT

CHILLED WATER SUPPLY

CHILLED WATER RETURNCHWR

(E)

ORWL

RWL

STM

SHWS

SHWR

W

V

PD

OW

OV

G

HWS

HWR

GW

GV

RHW 140°

RHW

HW 140°

HW

SOFT

HARD

F-CW

CW

CWS

CWR

CDR

CD

CA

CWV

CHWS

1

SH

SWHS

TNO2

TSCO

THCO2

EXISTINGEX or EX.

M0.1 Mechanical Title Sheet

M1.1 Pharmacy - Mechanical Demolition

M1.2 Ambulace Garage - Mechanical Demolition

M2.1 Pharmacy - Fire Protection

M2.2 Ambulance Garage - Fire Protection

M3.0 Pharmacy - Underfloor Plumbing

M3.1 Pharmacy - Plumbing

M4.1 Pharmacy - Piping

M4.2 Ambulance Garage - Piping

M5.1 Pharmacy - HVAC

M5.2 Ambulance Garage - HVAC

M6.1 Mechanical Schedules

M7.1 Mechanical Details
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1. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING PLUMBING 
FIXTURE, VERIFY EXISTING LOCATION. REFER TO SHEET 
M3.1 FOR NEW WORK.

2. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING PLUMBING 
FIXTURE AND HOT AND COLD WATER BACK TO MAINS. 
VERIFY EXISTING LOCATIONS, REFER TO SHEET M3.1 
FOR NEW WORK.

3. DISCONNECT EXISTING TEMPERATURE SENSOR. REFER 
TO SHEET M4.1 FOR NEW WORK.

4. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRILLE, 
REGISTER, DIFFUSER AND FLEX DUCT. ASSOCIATED 
DUCTWORK TO REMAIN. REFER TO SHEET M5.1 FOR 
NEW WORK. SEAL UNUSED DUCT OPENINGS AT MAINS 
AIR TIGHT.

5. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HEAT PUMP AND 
ASSOCIATED ELECTRICAL DUCT COIL, DUCTS, GRILLES, 
REGISTERS, DIFFUSERS, AND BRANCH PIPING. REFER 
TO SHEET M4.1 AND M5.1 FOR NEW WORK. 

6. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ELECTRICAL 
DUCT COIL, IN-LINE SUPPLY FAN, FILTER BOX AND 
ASSOCIATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF OPENING.

7. EXISTING HEAT PUMP, ELECTRIC DUCT COIL AND 
ASSOCIATED  DUCTWORK AND PIPING TO REMAIN.

8. ELECTRIC BASEBOARD TO REMAIN.

9. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OUTDOOR AIR 
DUCTS AND CAP BRANCH CONNECTIONS AT MAIN. 
REFER TO SHEET M5.1 FOR NEW WORK.

10. DISCONNECT EXISTING OUTDOOR AIR DUCT.

11. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING TRANSFER DUCT.

12. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST DUCT 
AND ASSOCIATED HANGERS AND SUPPORT BACK  TO 
MAIN DUCT THRU THE ROOF AND CAP. HOOD WILL BE 
REMOVED BY OTHERS. REFER TO SHEET M5.1 FOR 
NEW WORK.

13. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BASEBOARD AND 
CONTROLS.

14. EXISTING TRANSFER GRILLE AND ASSOCIATED DUCT 
TO REMAIN.

15. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXHAUST FAN ON THE 
ROOF. PROTECT ROOF CURB FOR REUSE. REFER TO 
SHEET M5.1 FOR NEW WORK.

16. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CABINET UNIT 
HEATER.

17. VERIFY EXISTING HEAT PUMP LOCATION. RELOCATE 
EXISTING HEAT PUMP IF PRESENT LOCATION 
CONFLICTS WITH NEW INTERIOR PARTITION. 
COORDINATE RELOCATION WITH ARCHITECT AND 
OWNER.

18. VERIFY EXISTING ELECTRIC DUCT HEATER LOCATION. 
RELOCATE EXISTING DUCT HEATER IF PRESENT 
LOCATION CONFLICTS WITH NEW INTERIOR PARTITION. 
COORDINATE RELOCATION WITH ARCHITECT AND 
OWNER.

19. DISCONNECT EXISTING REVERSE OSMOSIS WATER 
CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT AND PROTECT FOR 
REINSTALLATION. REFER TO SHEET M3.1 FOR NEW 
WORK.

A. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO 
COMMENCING WORK.  FIELD VERIFY LOCATIONS AND 
SIZES OF DUCTWORK, PIPING AND EQUIPMENT TO BE 
REMOVED. 

B. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. 

C. CUT AND PATCH EXISTING SURFACES ( WALLS, FLOORS, 
AND/OR CEILINGS) AS REQUIRED TO PERFORM WORK.  
PATCHING SHALL MATCH SURROUNDING SURFACES. 

D. DISCONNECTED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE REMOVED. NO 
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE ABANDONED IN PLACE.
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GENERAL NOTES

T

A. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO 
COMMENCING WORK.  FIELD VERIFY LOCATIONS AND 
SIZES OF DUCTWORK, PIPING AND EQUIPMENT TO BE 
REMOVED. 

B. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. 

C. CUT AND PATCH EXISTING SURFACES ( WALLS, FLOORS, 
AND/OR CEILINGS) AS REQUIRED TO PERFORM WORK.  
PATCHING SHALL MATCH SURROUNDING SURFACES. 

D. DISCONNECTED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE REMOVED. NO 
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE ABANDONED IN PLACE.

DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING 
ELECTRIC UNIT HEATER AND ASSOCIATED 
CONTROLS, HANGERS AND SUPPORTS IN 
ITS ENTIRETY (TYP. OF 4)

DISCONNECT AND REMOVE 
EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND 
ASSOCIATED CONTROLS, 
DAMPERS, HANGERS AND 
SUPPORTS IN ITS ENTIRETY. 
PATCH AND SEAL EXISTING ROOF 
OPENING MATCHING SUROUNDING 
AREAS

DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING 
INTAKE LOUVER AND ASSOCIATED DUCTS, 
DAMPER, GRILLES, CONTROLS, HANGERS 
AND SUPPORTS IN ITS ENTIRETY. PATCH 
EXISTING WALL OPENING MATCHING 
SOURROUNDING AREAS

DISCONNECT AND REMOVE 
EXISTING THERMOSTAT

ÉåêáÅÜáåÖ
ÅçããìåáíáÉë
íÜêçìÖÜ
~êÅÜáíÉÅíìêÉ

f=ÜÉêÉÄó=ÅÉêíáÑó=íÜ~í=íÜáë=éä~åI=
ëéÉÅáÑáÅ~íáçåI=çê=êÉéçêí=ï~ë=
éêÉé~êÉÇ=Äó=ãÉ=çê=ìåÇÉê=ãó=
ÇáêÉÅí=ëìéÉêîáëáçå=~åÇ=íÜ~í=f=~ã=~=
Çìäó=iáÅÉåëÉÇ=mêçÑÉëëáçå~ä=
båÖáåÉÉê=ìåÇÉê=íÜÉ=ä~ïë=çÑ=íÜÉ=
pí~íÉ=çÑ=pçìíÜ=a~âçí~K

1112 North 5th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55411

(612) 343-5965

1624 North Riverfront Drive
Mankato, MN 56001

(507) 625-7869

ÇìäìíÜ=G=îáêÖáåá~G=íïáå=ÅáíáÉë

ïïïKÇëÖïKÅçã

Çê~ïå=ÄóW

ÅÜÉÅâÉÇ=ÄóW

éêáåíÉÇ=
å~ãÉW

êÉÖK=@W

ëáÖå=Ç~íÉW

Ç~íÉW

éêçàÉÅí=@W

ëáÖå~íìêÉW

ëÜÉÉí=
íáíäÉW

ëÜÉÉí=
åìãÄÉêW

07/22/2022

EDI-DOLEJS #20-072

14204

MIKE DOLEJS

AE

MD

020053.00

Woodrow

Wilson

Keeble

Memorial

Health Care

Center USP

Compliance

M1.2

Ambulace

Garage -

Mechanical

Demolition

100 Lake Traverse Drive

Sisseton, SD 57262

8' 16'4'0
1/4" = 1'-0"M1.2

1 Ambulance Garage - Mechanical Demolition

NORTH

êÉîáëáçå=L
áëëìÉ åçK Ç~íÉ

01/12/2024



PLAN NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

P

K1

k

J.8

J.7

J.6

J.4

J.3

J

H.7

H.6

H.2

H

18.9 19 20 21 22

DISP.
RX108

DISP. DIA.
RX109

HSKP
N11

PHARMACY
RX102

TOILET
N12

TOILET
X08

TOILET
X09

HAZ STOR
RX113

DISP.
RX110

PCC SUP.
P05

WAITING
RX111

OFFICE
RX105

STAFF ENTRY
RX101

CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCES

RX103

DISP.
RX112

1

3

2
OFFICE
RX104

PHARMACY
RX102

ANTI
RX106

1. MODIFY EXISTING FIRE PROTECTION IN THIS AREA. 
DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING FIRE PROTECTION 
SPRINKLER HEADS/PIPING/ESCUTCHEONS AS NECESSARY 
TO ACCOMMODATE RENOVATION WORK. PROVIDE 
ADDITIONAL SPRINKLER HEADS/PIPING/ESCUTCHEONS AS 
REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW OCCUPANCY. 
PROVIDE ALL NEW SPRINKLER HEADS IN RENOVATED 
AREAS.

2. MINIMUM OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION FOR BIDDING 
PURPOSES: COMPACT MOBILE STORAGE UNITS NO 
HIGHER THAN 8 FEET AND NO WIDER THAN 3 FEET WITH 
CLASS IV COMODITIES (PLASTIC).

3. PROVIDE FIRE PROTECTION SPRINKLER PROTECTION 
ABOVE AND BELOW SOFFITS WHERE REQUIRED BY NFPA 
13 AND AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

A. THIS DRAWING IS A BID DOCUMENT AND IS NOT A 
DESIGN DRAWING.  CONFIRMATION OF FINAL DESIGN 
VIA SHOP DRAWINGS, HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS, 
PRODUCT SUBMITTALS, ETC. IS THE SOLE 
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE FIRE PROTECTION 
DESIGN/BUILD CONTRACTOR.

B. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR COMPLETE 
CEILING/FLOOR/ROOM PLAN INFORMATION.

C. ALL AREAS SHALL BE DESIGNED AS LIGHT HAZARD 
OCCUPANCY UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE OR AS 
REQUIRED BY AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. 

D. PROVIDE PROTECTION ABOVE AND BELOW 
OBSTRUCTIONS AS REQUIRED, WHETHER INDICATED 
OR NOT.

E. ALL SPRINKLERS LOCATED IN FINISHED AREAS SHALL 
BE SYMMETRICAL IN PATTERN FOR THE AREA SERVED. 

F. HIGH TEMPERATURE SPRINKLERS SHALL BE PROVIDED 
NEAR ALL HEAT PRODUCING EQUIPMENT IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13. 

G. DRY TYPE PENDANT AND SIDEWALL SPRINKLER HEADS 
SHALL FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS 
FOR THE MINIMUM BARREL LENGTH IN THE HEATED 
AREA.

H. PROVIDE AUXILLIARY DRAINS WITH PIPING TO 
APPROVED LOCATIONS FOR ALL TRAPPED PIPING.  
DRAIN PIPING SHALL BE SIZED PER NFPA 13 
REQUIREMENTS.

I. ALL WALL AND FLOOR PENETRATIONS WITH FIRE 
PROTECTION PIPING SHALL BE FULLY SLEEVED AND 
SEALED. 

J. APPROVED THROUGH PENETRATION FIRE STOP 
SYSTEMS SHALL BE USED FOR ALL RATED WALLS AND 
FLOORS TO MAINTAIN RATING.

K. NO STORAGE IS PERMITTED IN MECHANICAL OR 
ELECTRICAL ROOMS.

L. EXTENDED COVERAGE SPRINKLERS SHALL NOT BE 
INSTALLED IN MECHANICAL ROOMS.

M. DESIGN AREA REDUCTION FOR QUICK RESPONSE 
SPRINKLERS ALLOWED BY NFPA 13 SHALL NOT APPLY 
TO AREAS WITH CLOUD CEILINGS. 

N. ALL MATERIALS USED IN THE INSTALLATION OF THE 
FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE NEW AND OF 
CURRENT ISSUE, APPROVED BY U.L. AND/OR F.M. AND 
THE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. 

O. ALL FIRE PROTECTION WET AND DRY TYPE SYSTEM 
PIPING SHALL BE STEEL.  DRY TYPE SYSTEM PIPING 
SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40. 

P. WHERE NEW SPRINKLER HEADS ARE INSTALLED IN 
AREAS WITH CEILINGS THEY SHALL BE CENTERED IN 
THE CEILING TILES. 

Q. FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR SHALL BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFIRMING FINAL SPRINKLER 
TYPES.  LOCATIONS AND FINISHES IN ALL AREAS WITH 
ARCHITECT. 

R. TAMPER  SWITCHES AND FLOW SWITCHES SHALL BE 
FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY FIRE PROTECTION 
CONTRACTOR.  WIRING OF SUCH DEVICES IS THE 
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR.  
COORDINATE ALL FIRE PROTECTION WORK WITH FIRE 
ALARM CONTRACTOR. 
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PLAN NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

1. MODIFY EXISTING FIRE PROTECTION IN THIS AREA. 
DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING FIRE PROTECTION 
SPRINKLER HEADS/PIPING/ESCUTCHEONS AS NECESSARY 
TO ACCOMMODATE RENOVATION WORK. PROVIDE 
ADDITIONAL SPRINKLER HEADS/PIPING/ESCUTCHEONS AS 
REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW OCCUPANCY. 
PROVIDE ALL NEW SPRINKLER HEADS IN RENOVATED 
AREAS.

2. MINIMUM OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION FOR BIDDING 
PURPOSES: COMPACT MOBILE STORAGE UNITS NO 
HIGHER THAN 8 FEET AND NO WIDER THAN 3 FEET WITH 
CLASS IV COMODITIES (PLASTIC).

3. PROVIDE FIRE PROTECTION SPRINKLER PROTECTION 
ABOVE AND BELOW CLOUD CEILINGS WHERE REQUIRED 
BY NFPA 13 AND AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

A. THIS DRAWING IS A BID DOCUMENT AND IS NOT A 
DESIGN DRAWING.  CONFIRMATION OF FINAL DESIGN 
VIA SHOP DRAWINGS, HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS, 
PRODUCT SUBMITTALS, ETC. IS THE SOLE 
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE FIRE PROTECTION 
DESIGN/BUILD CONTRACTOR.

B. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR COMPLETE 
CEILING/FLOOR/ROOM PLAN INFORMATION.

C. ALL AREAS SHALL BE DESIGNED AS LIGHT HAZARD 
OCCUPANCY UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE OR AS 
REQUIRED BY AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. 

D. PROVIDE PROTECTION ABOVE AND BELOW 
OBSTRUCTIONS AS REQUIRED, WHETHER INDICATED 
OR NOT.

E. ALL SPRINKLERS LOCATED IN FINISHED AREAS SHALL 
BE SYMMETRICAL IN PATTERN FOR THE AREA SERVED. 

F. HIGH TEMPERATURE SPRINKLERS SHALL BE PROVIDED 
NEAR ALL HEAT PRODUCING EQUIPMENT IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13. 

G. DRY TYPE PENDANT AND SIDEWALL SPRINKLER HEADS 
SHALL FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS 
FOR THE MINIMUM BARREL LENGTH IN THE HEATED 
AREA.

H. PROVIDE AUXILLIARY DRAINS WITH PIPING TO 
APPROVED LOCATIONS FOR ALL TRAPPED PIPING.  
DRAIN PIPING SHALL BE SIZED PER NFPA 13 
REQUIREMENTS.

I. ALL WALL AND FLOOR PENETRATIONS WITH FIRE 
PROTECTION PIPING SHALL BE FULLY SLEEVED AND 
SEALED. 

J. APPROVED THROUGH PENETRATION FIRE STOP 
SYSTEMS SHALL BE USED FOR ALL RATED WALLS AND 
FLOORS TO MAINTAIN RATING.

K. NO STORAGE IS PERMITTED IN MECHANICAL OR 
ELECTRICAL ROOMS.

L. EXTENDED COVERAGE SPRINKLERS SHALL NOT BE 
INSTALLED IN MECHANICAL ROOMS.

M. DESIGN AREA REDUCTION FOR QUICK RESPONSE 
SPRINKLERS ALLOWED BY NFPA 13 SHALL NOT APPLY 
TO AREAS WITH CLOUD CEILINGS. 

N. ALL MATERIALS USED IN THE INSTALLATION OF THE 
FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE NEW AND OF 
CURRENT ISSUE, APPROVED BY U.L. AND/OR F.M. AND 
THE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. 

O. ALL FIRE PROTECTION WET AND DRY TYPE SYSTEM 
PIPING SHALL BE STEEL.  DRY TYPE SYSTEM PIPING 
SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40. 

P. WHERE NEW SPRINKLER HEADS ARE INSTALLED IN 
AREAS WITH CEILINGS THEY SHALL BE CENTERED IN 
THE CEILING TILES. 

Q. FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR SHALL BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFIRMING FINAL SPRINKLER 
TYPES.  LOCATIONS AND FINISHES IN ALL AREAS WITH 
ARCHITECT. 

R. TAMPER  SWITCHES AND FLOW SWITCHES SHALL BE 
FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY FIRE PROTECTION 
CONTRACTOR.  WIRING OF SUCH DEVICES IS THE 
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR.  
COORDINATE ALL FIRE PROTECTION WORK WITH FIRE 
ALARM CONTRACTOR. 
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EXISTING 4" WASTE 

CONNECT NEW 2" W TO 
EXISTING 4"W. VERIFY 
EXISTING PIPE SIZE AND 
LOCATIONS

2"W UP 
TO SK-2

CONNECT NEW 2" W TO 
EXISTING 4"W. VERIFY 
EXISTING PIPE SIZE AND 
LOCATIONS

EXISTING 4" W UP TO 
EXISTING CLEANOUT

SAWCUT FLOOR AND EXCAVATE 
AS REQUIRED FOR NEW 
SANITARY PIPING. BACKFILL AND 
PATCH FLOOR TO MATCH 
EXISTING CONDITIONS

SAWCUT FLOOR AND EXCAVATE AS 
REQUIRED FOR NEW SANITARY 
PIPING. BACKFILL AND PATCH FLOOR 
TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS

2"W UP 
TO CO

CONNECT NEW 2" W TO 
EXISTING 4"W. VERIFY 
EXISTING PIPE SIZE AND 
LOCATIONS

2"W UP 
TO SK-1

2"W UP 
TO SK-1

2" W

A. PROVIDE A WALL OR FLOOR CLEANOUT AS REQUIRED 
TO SERVE EACH PLUMBING FIXTURE, SPECIALITY 
DEVICE, ETC. THAT HAS A NON-ACCESSIBLE TRAP, 
TYPICAL.                                                                                                                     

B. REFER TO PIPE HANGER AND SUPPORT DETAIL ON 
SHEET M7.1 INDICATING INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS, 
TYPICAL.                                                                                                                     

C. REFER TO PIPE PENETRATION DETAIL ON SHEET M7.1 
FOR PIPE PENETRATION INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS, 
TYPICAL.                                                                                                                     

D. REFER TO WASTE AND VENT RISER DIAGRAM AND 
DOMESTIC WATER RISER DIAGRAMS ON SHEETS M2.3 
THRU M2.6 FOR ADDITIONAL SIZES, PIPE ROUTING, 
VALVES AND PLUMBING SPECIALITY DEVICES.  REFER 
TO PLUMBING RISER SHEETS FOR PLUMBING ROUGH-IN 
SCHEDULE, TYPICAL.                                                                                                                     

E. PROVIDE SLEEVES FOR ALL SANITARY WASTE PIPING 
PASSING THROUGH STRUCTURAL FOOTINGS AND 
FOUNDATION WALLS.  REFER TO SPECIFICATION 
SECTION 22 0500 AND DETAIL ON SHEET M7.1 FOR 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.  COORDINATE AND VERIFY 
EXACT LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS WITH 
STRUCTURAL, TYPICAL. 
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P

K1

k

J.8

J.7

J.6

J.4

J.3

J

H.7

H.6

H.2

H

18.9 19 20 21 22

DISP.
RX108

DISP. DIA.
RX109

HSKP
N11

PHARMACY
RX102

TOILET
N12

TOILET
X08

TOILET
X09

HAZ STOR
RX113

DISP.
RX110

PCC SUP.
P05

WAITING
RX111

OFFICE
RX105

STAFF ENTRY
RX101

ANTI
RX106

CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCES

RX103

DISP.
RX112

SK-1
TMV-1

SK-2
TMV-1

SK-3
TMV-1

PROVIDE NEW WASTE, 
VENT, HOT AND COLD 
WATER BRANCH PIPING AS 
REQUIRED FOR NEW SK-1

CONNECT NEW SINK 
AND EYE/FACE 
WASH TO EXISTING 
1/2" CW, 1/2" HW, 
1-1/2" V AND 2" W. 
FIELD VERIFY 
EXISTING PIPE SIZE 
AND LOCATIONS. 
PROVIDE ETMV-1
FOR EYE FACE 
WASH

CONNECT NEW 1-1/2" V TO EXISTING 2" V. 
FIELD VERIFY EXISTING PIPE SIZE AND 
LOCATION   

CONNECT NEW 1/2" CW, AND HW TO 
EXISTING 3/4" CW, AND HW. FIELD VERIFY 
EXISTING PIPE SIZE AND LOCATIONS   

CONNECT NEW 1/2" CW, AND HW TO 
EXISTING 3/4" CW, AND HW. FIELD VERIFY 
EXISTING PIPE SIZE AND LOCATIONS   

EXISTING 3//4" HW, AND CW 

EXISTING 2"V

EEW-1
ETMV-1

INSTALL THERMOSTATIC 
MIXING VALVES BELOW 
SINK

INSTALL 
THERMOSTATIC 
MIXING VALVES 
BELOW SINK

EEW-1
ETMV-1

CONNECT NEW FAUCET TO 
REINSTALLED REVERSE 
OSMOSIS WATER SYSTEM  

EXISTING 
CLEANOUT

3
/4

" 
H

W

3
/4

" 
C

W

3
/4

" 
H

W

HW HW

C
W

TO OTHER DEPARTMENTS

PROVIDE NEW WASTE, 
VENT, HOT AND COLD 
WATER BRANCH PIPING AS 
REQUIRED FOR NEW SK-2

OPEN OFFICE
P04

HOOD-2
RX107-2

CO

CO

CONNECT NEW 1 1/2" V TO 
EXISTING 2" V. FIELD VERIFY 
EXISTING PIPE SIZE AND 
LOCATIONS   

WH

3/4" CW

1 1/2" V

1/2" HW
1 1/2" V

1/2" CW

1/2" HW

1 1/2" V

1/2" CW

CONNECT NEW 1/2" CW, 1/2" HW, AND 
1 1/2" V TO EXISTING 2 1/2" CW, 2 1/2" 
HW, AND 2" V. FIELD VERIFY 
EXISTING PIPE SIZE AND LOCATIONS   

SK-1
TMV-1

PROVIDE NEW 
WASTE, VENT, HOT 
AND COLD WATER 
BRANCH PIPING AS 
REQUIRED FOR 
NEW SK-1

A. PROVIDE A WALL OR FLOOR CLEANOUT AS REQUIRED 
TO SERVE EACH PLUMBING FIXTURE, SPECIALITY 
DEVICE, ETC. THAT HAS A NON-ACCESSIBLE TRAP, 
TYPICAL.

B. REFER TO PIPE HANGER AND SUPPORT DETAIL ON 
SHEET M7.1 INDICATING INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS, 
TYPICAL.

C. REFER TO PIPE PENETRATION DETAIL ON SHEET M7.1 
FOR PIPE PENETRATION INSTALLATION 
REQUIREMENTS, TYPICAL.

D. REFER TO WASTE AND VENT RISER DIAGRAM AND 
DOMESTIC WATER RISER DIAGRAMS ON SHEETS M2.3 
THRU M2.6 FOR ADDITIONAL SIZES, PIPE ROUTING, 
VALVES AND PLUMBING SPECIALITY DEVICES  REFER 
TO PLUMBING RISER DIAGRAM SHEETS FOR PLUMBING 
ROUGH-IN SCHEDULE, TYPICAL.

E. PROVIDE SLEEVES FOR ALL SANITARY WASTE PIPING 
PASSING THROUGH STRUCTURAL FOOTINGS AND 
FOUNDATION WALLS.  REFER TO SPECIFICATION 
SECTION 22 0500 AND DETAIL ON SHEET M7.1 FOR 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.  COORDINATE AND VERIFY 
EXACT LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS WITH 
STRUCTURAL, TYPICAL. 
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PLAN NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

P

K1

k

J.8

J.7

J.6

J.4

J.3

J

H.7

H.6

H.2

H

18.9 19 20 21 22

DISP.
RX108

DISP. DIA.
RX109

HSKP
N11

PHARMACY
RX102

TOILET
N12

TOILET
X08

TOILET
X09

HAZ STOR
RX113

DISP.
RX110

PCC SUP.
P05

WAITING
RX111

OFFICE
RX105

STAFF ENTRY
RX101

ANTI
RX106

CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCES

RX103

EX. HP-8

EX. 
HP-6

EX. HP-13

EX. 
HP-5

CONNECT NEW 3/4" HPWS, 
HPWR, AND CONDENSATE 
DRAIN TO EXISTING 1" HPWS, 
HPWR AND 3/4" CONDENSATE 
DRAIN. FIELD VERIFY EXACT 
PIPE SIZE AND LOCATION

EXISTING 3" HPWS AND HPWR

CD EX. HP-6

1

1

1

2

2

1

2

H
P

W
S

H
P

W
R

HPWS

HPWR
1

2

2

HOOD
RX107

NEW HP-14

OFFICE
RX104

DISP.
RX112

2

2

333

1. AIR-PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL INDICATING 
TRANSMITTER, SWITCH, AND CONTROLLER. REFER TO 
SPECIFICATION 23 0993 FOR SEQUENCE OF OPERATION.

2. TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY SENSOR.

3. EXISTING ELECTRICAL BASEBOARD.                      

A. REFER TO SHEET M7.1 FOR PIPE HANGER AND 
SUPPORT INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS.  TYPICAL.

B. REFER TO SHEET M7.1 FOR PIPE PENETRATION DETAIL 
INDICATING INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS.  TYPICAL.

C. REFER TO SHEET M7.1 FOR PIPE GUIDE DETAIL.  
TYPICAL.

D. REFER TO SHEET M7.1 FOR PIPE GUIDE SUPPORT 
DETAIL.  TYPICAL.

E. ALL RUNOUTS TO VAV BOX REHEAT COILS, DUCT COILS, 
CABINET UNIT HEATERS, UNIT HEATERS AND INFLOOR 
RADIANT HEATING MANIFOLDS SHALL BE 3/4" UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED.    
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PLAN NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

TS

T
S

T
S

1. TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY SENSOR.                      

A. REFER TO SHEET M7.1 FOR PIPE HANGER AND 
SUPPORT INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS.  TYPICAL.

B. REFER TO SHEET M7.1 FOR PIPE PENETRATION DETAIL 
INDICATING INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS.  TYPICAL.

C. REFER TO SHEET M7.1 FOR PIPE GUIDE DETAIL.  
TYPICAL.

D. REFER TO SHEET M7.1 FOR PIPE GUIDE SUPPORT 
DETAIL.  TYPICAL.

E. ALL RUNOUTS TO VAV BOX REHEAT COILS, DUCT COILS, 
CABINET UNIT HEATERS, UNIT HEATERS AND INFLOOR 
RADIANT HEATING MANIFOLDS SHALL BE 3/4" UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED.    

                                                                                                                                              

EBB-1 EBB-1 EBB-1 EBB-1

HP-16 HP-15 HP-17

CONNECT 1 1/2" HPWS 
AND HPWR TO EXISTING 
2 1/2" HPWS AND HPWR

1

1

1

EX. 1" CD

CONNECT 3/4" 
CONDENSATE DRAIN 
TO EXISTING 1" 
CONDENSATE DRAIN

3/4" HPWS

3/4" HPWR

1 1/4" HPWS

1 1/4" HPWR

1 1/2" HPWS

1 1/2" HPWR

3/4" CD

EXISTING HEAT 
PUMP
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H.7
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18.9 19 20 21 22

DISP.
RX108

DISP. DIA.
RX109

HSKP
N11

PHARMACY
RX102

TOILET
N12

TOILET
X08

TOILET
X09

HAZ STOR
RX113

DISP.
RX110

PCC SUP.
P05

WAITING
RX111

OFFICE
RX105

STAFF ENTRY
RX101

ANTI
RX106

CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCES

RX103

DISP.
RX112

EXI. HP-8

EX. 
HP-6

EX. HP-13

EX. 
HP-5

CD-200 CD-200
CD-125

CG-1250

CD-170 CD-170 CD-190

CD-190

CD-190

CD-190

CD-190 CD-190

CG-120

CG-120

CG-150

CD-120

CD-120

CD-150

CG-380

CD-190 CD-190

CD-190

NEW HP-14

14/12

24"x48" HEPA 
400 CFM

12/6 EXH DN 
IN WALL 
(TYP. OF 2)

CD-75

12"Ø

CONNECT NEW 12"Ø EXH DUCT TO 12"Ø EXH 
DUCT. MODIFY EXISTING DUCT, OPENING AND 
CURB AS REQUIRED TO PERFORM WORK. FIELD 
VERIFY EXISTING DUCT SIZE AND LOCATION

6/6

6/6

CD-200

6/6

6/6

8/6

CG-75

(2) LCG-100
48x12

E/TG-200
16x6
INSTALLED 7" 
ABOVE 
COUNTER TOP

26/3 EXH DN IN WALL. CUT AND 
PATCH WALL TO MATCH EXISTING 
CONDITIONS (TYP. OF 2)

E/TG-300
12x12
INSTALLED 7" 
AFF (TYP. OF 2)

EX. HP-6

16/8

12/6

12/6

TF-1

1
2

"Ø

EX. 
EDH

FFU-1
400 CFM

FFU-2
400 CFM600 CFM

6/6

8/6

12/8

16/12

8/8

14/10

EDH FURNISHED WITH HP-14 
AND INSTALLED BY 
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR

OFFICE
RX104

CD-200

HOOD
RX107

14/12

CG-200CG-125

8/8
8/8

6"Ø

6"Ø

12"Ø10"Ø

8"Ø

CD-140

CG-140

12/10

18/14
20/14

A. DUCT SIZES SHOWN ON PLANS ARE CLEAR INSIDE 
DIMENSIONS WHERE DUCTWORK IS INTERNALLY LINED.  
INCREASE DIMENSIONS OF SHEET METAL 
ACCORDINGLY.

B. ALL TRANSFER DUCTS SHALL BE INTERNALLY LINED 
WITH 1" ACOUSTIC LINER. 

C. MAINTAIN UNOBSTRUCTED CLEARANCE TO THE ENTIRE 
BOTTOM PANEL OF ALL VAV BOX/REHEAT COILS.

D. DIFFUSER BRANCH DUCT SIZE SHALL BE THE SAME AS 
THE DIFFUSER NECK SIZE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

E. PROVIDE BALANCING DAMPER FOR EACH SUPPLY 
OUTLET AND EXHAUST INLET, UNLESS THERE IS ONLY 
ONE DIFFUSER FOR A VAV BOX.

F. REFER TO VAV/REHEAT COIL TERMINAL UNIT SIZING 
SCHEDULE FOR VAV BOX INLET DUCT SIZES.

G. REFER TO CEILING DIFFUSERS SIZE SCHEDULE FOR 
DIFFUSERS NECK SIZES. 

H. ALL CEILING GRILLES (RETURN AIR) SHALL BE 24"x12" 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

I. TEMPERATURE CONTROL CONTRACTOR SHALL 
FURNISH ALL MOTORIZED DAMPERS FOR INSTALLATION 
BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.
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GENERAL NOTES

PLAN NOTES

Office 1
104

Office 2
105

Office 3
106

Office 4
107

Cooridoor
102

Work Room
103

Office 7
110

Office 5
108

Flex Space
101

Office 6
109

6/8

CD-90

CD-90

CD-90

CD-90

CD-90

CD-90

1
2
/1

0
8
/8

HP-16

CG-90

CG-90

CG-200

CG-90

CG-90

CG-90

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

3

12/108/106/10

CG-150

CD-150

6"Ø 6"Ø 6"Ø

CONNECT NEW 6/8 OUTDOOR AIR 
TO EXISTING 12/8 OUTDOOR AIR

1
4
/1

2
1
2
/1

0
6
/1

0

CG-800

HP-15
HP-17

CD-250

CD-250

(2) LSD-200
48" x (3) 3/4" SLOTS

LSD-200
48" x (3) 3/4" SLOTS

CG-240

EDH FURNISHED WITH 
HP-15 AND INSTALLED 
BY MECHANICAL 
CONTRACTOR 

EDH FURNISHED WITH 
HP-16 AND INSTALLED 
BY MECHANICAL 
CONTRACTOR 

EDH FURNISHED WITH 
HP-17 AND INSTALLED 
BY MECHANICAL 
CONTRACTOR 

A. DUCT SIZES SHOWN ON PLANS ARE CLEAR INSIDE 
DIMENSIONS WHERE DUCTWORK IS INTERNALLY LINED.  
INCREASE DIMENSIONS OF SHEET METAL 
ACCORDINGLY.

B. ALL TRANSFER DUCTS SHALL BE INTERNALLY LINED 
WITH 1" ACOUSTIC LINER. 

C. MAINTAIN UNOBSTRUCTED CLEARANCE TO THE ENTIRE 
BOTTOM PANEL OF ALL VAV BOX/REHEAT COILS.

D. DIFFUSER BRANCH DUCT SIZE SHALL BE THE SAME AS 
THE DIFFUSER NECK SIZE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

E. PROVIDE BALANCING DAMPER FOR EACH SUPPLY 
OUTLET AND EXHAUST INLET, UNLESS THERE IS ONLY 
ONE DIFFUSER FOR A VAV BOX.

F. REFER TO VAV/REHEAT COIL TERMINAL UNIT SIZING 
SCHEDULE FOR VAV BOX INLET DUCT SIZES.

G. REFER TO CEILING DIFFUSERS SIZE SCHEDULE FOR 
DIFFUSERS NECK SIZES. 

H. ALL CEILING GRILLES (RETURN AIR) SHALL BE 24"x12" 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

I. TEMPERATURE CONTROL CONTRACTOR SHALL 
FURNISH ALL MOTORIZED DAMPERS FOR INSTALLATION 
BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

1. 6/6 TRANSFER DUCT.

2. 8/8 TRANSFER DUCT.

3. 14/12 TRANSFER DUCT.
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LIGHT FIXTURE WITH EMERGENCY BALLAST

SYMBOL

*** DISTANCE TO HIGHEST OPERABLE PART OF EQUIPMENT

VERIFYAS NOTED SURFACE BRANCH CIRCUIT PANEL (250-V OR LESS)

2 POLE SINGLE THROW SW.

SINGLE POLE SW.

LIGHT ON CORD REEL (TYPE DENOTED)

LIGHTING CHANNEL WIRE (TYPE DENOTED)

SEPARATE PILOT LIGHT

DIMMER SWITCH

MOMENTARY CONTACT SWITCH

OCCUPANCY SENSOR SWITCH

PUSH BUTTON

SINGLE RECEPT.

FAN SPEED CONTROL

TIME DELAY SWITCH

SPLIT DUPLEX RECEPT.

FOURPLEX RECEPT.

DUPLEX RECEPT.

RECEPT ON EMERGENCY CKT (DUPLEX SHOWN)

ISOLATED GROUND RECEPT (DUPLEX SHOWN)

240 VOLT RECEPT.

EQUIPMENT PLUG

RECEPT ON DROP CORD (DUPLEX SHOWN)

RECEPT ON CORD REEL (DUPLEX SHOWN)

ALL DISTANCES ARE TO CENTER OF DEVICE OR EQUIPMENT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  DEVICES INDICATED AT 48" MAY NOT BE INSTALLED WITH ANY OPERABLE PART HIGHER THAN 48".  DEVICES MAY BE INSTALLED IN CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS WITH THE TOP OF THE DEVICE AT 48".

AS NOTED

* DISTANCE ABOVE TOP OF DOOR FRAME

J

TIMER SWITCH

AS NOTED

AS NOTED

48"

48"
2

3

KEYED SW.

SW. W/PILOT

3-WAY SW.

4-WAY SW.

L

** DISTANCE TO TOP OF EQUIPMENT OR DEVICE

EXISTING TO REMAIN

DASHED SYMBOL INDICATES REMOVED

SOLENOID VALVE

48"

48"

48"

AS NOTED

H

T

TC

AS NOTED

72"**

72"**

PS

OS

FS

R

72"**

72"**

72"**

48"

72"**

72"**

VERIFY

VERIFY

SF-1

T1

BUS DUCT WITH PLUG UN DISCONNECT (FUSED)

LIGHT LEVEL SENSOR - TYPE DENOTED

TIME CONTROL SWITCH (TIME SWITCH)

HUMIDISTAT

THERMOSTAT

PHOTOCELL

ENCLOSED CIRCUIT BREAKER

PRESSURE SWITCH

RELAY

48"

84"

AS NOTED

84"

COMB. MOTOR STARTER (NON-FUSED)

MAG. MOTOR STARTER OR CONTACTOR

SAFETY DISC. SW. (FUSED)

SAFETY DISC. SW. (NON-FUSED)

COMB. MOTOR STARTER (FUSED)

MANUAL MTR. STR. (W/OVERLOADS)

POWER OR DISTRIBUTION PANEL

MOTOR (SEE SCHEDULE)

TRANSFORMER (TYPE DENOTED)

MOTOR HORSEPOWER RATED SWITCH

DAMPER MOTOR

SPECIAL CABINET (TYPE  DENOTED)

48"***

20"

48"

20"

J

DESCRIPTION

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT (TYPE DENOTED)

POLE MOUNTED LIGHT (TYPE DENOTED)

RECESSED LIGHT (TYPE DENOTED)

SURFACE MOUNTED DOWNLIGHT (TYPE DENOTED)

EXIT SIGN (TYPE DENOTED)

SUSPENDED OR PENDANT LIGHT (TYPE DENOTED)

TRACK AND TRACK LIGHT (TYPES DENOTED)

SURFACE LIGHT (TYPE DENOTED)

STRIP LIGHT (TYPE DENOTED)

EMERGENCY BATTERY LIGHT (TYPE DENOTED)

RECESSED LIGHT (TYPE DENOTED)

POLE MOUNTED FLOODLIGHT (TYPE DENOTED)PER SCHED

PER SCHED

AS NOTED

12"*

96"

HT AFF

AS NOTED

SYMBOL

AS NOTED

AS NOTED

J J

2

1

84" A

P

HT AFF

20"

20"

SYMBOL

A

GROUND CONNECTION - EXOTHERMIC WELD

GROUND CONNECTION TO STEEL OR STRUCTURE

SPECIAL CONNECTION (SEE SCHEDULE)

SPECIAL RECEPT. OR CONN. (SEE SCHEDULE)

JUNCTION BOX

PULL BOX

GROUND ROD (PLAN VIEW)

CLOCK (TYPE DENOTED)

POWER POLE (OPEN OFFICE STYLE)

MULTIOUTLET ASSEMBLY (TYPE DENOTED)

MULTIOUTLET ASSEMBLY (TYPE DENOTED)

DESCRIPTION HT AFF

GAS DETECTOR (TYPE DENOTED)

PROJECTOR CONTROL OUTLET

**** DISTANCE BELOW CEILING

WEATHERHEAD

ANTENNA

***** DISTANCE TO BOTTOM OF DEVICE

EQUIPMENT GROUND OUTLET

X-RAY FILM VIEWER (SEE SPECIFICATIONS)

DOOR SIGNAL - APT. UNIT

SPEAKER (WALL OR CEILING MT.)

SURFACE MT SPEAKER SUSPENDED FROM CEILING

S

MICROPHONE OUTLET

HORN TYPE SPEAKER

VOLUME CONTROLV

BUZZER

D

NFV-4x2

BELL

LADDER RACK (TYPE DENOTED)

CABLE TRAY (TYPE DENOTED)

INFORMATION OUTLET (TYPE DENOTED)

WALL TELEPHONE OUTLET (TYPE DENOTED)

INTERCOM OUTLET LOCATION

TELEPHONE OUTLET (TYPE DENOTED)

WALL DICTATION OUTLET LOCATION

MULTIPLE SERVICE OUTLET (TYPE DENOTED)

DICTATION OUTLET LOCATION

TELEVISION OUTLET

D

W

W

F.A. PULLSTATION

F.A. DOOR CLOSER

F.A. DOOR HOLDER

F.A. INDIVIDUAL ADDRESSABLE MODULE

FIRE ALARM SHUT DOWN RELAY

SPRINKLER VALVE TAMPER SWITCH

SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH

F.A. ZONE ADDRESSABLE MODULE

END OF LINE RESISTOR

SPRINKLER TEMPERATURE SWITCH

SPRINKLER LEVEL SWITCH

SPRINKLER PRESSURE SWITCH
T

ELR

FR

CO

F

CO

HEAT DETECTOR (TYPE & TEMP DENOTED)

HT AFF

CONDUIT TRANSITION DOWN

CONDUIT TRANSITION UP

BRANCH CIRCUIT HOME RUN

CONDUIT EXPOSED

CONDUIT STUBBED OUT

CONDUIT CONCEALED BELOW FLOOR

CONDUIT CONCEALED IN WALL OR OVERHEAD

DESCRIPTION

FIRE ALARM CHIME

FIRE ALARM BELL

FIRE ALARM BELL W/STROBE (CANDELAS)

SMOKE DETECTOR (TYPE DENOTED)

FIRE ALARM STROBE (CANDELAS)

FIRE ALARM SPEAKER W/STROBE (CANDELAS)

FLAME DETECTOR (TYPE DENOTED)

DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR (TYPE DENOTED)

REMOTE TEST/STATUS STATION

LINEAR HEAT DETECTOR

FIRE ALARM CHIME W/STROBE (CANDELAS)

R/F135

UV/IR

R/F135

DESCRIPTION

FIRE ALARM HORN

FIRE ALARM HORN W/STROBE (CANDELAS)

SYMBOL

F

110cd

UTILITY SERVICE POWER POLE (SITE)

GENERATOR (KVA DENOTED)25 KVA

ELECTRICAL SYMBOL LEGEND

48"

48"

48"

48"

48"

48"

48"

48"

48"

48"

48"

48"

48"

20"

20"

20"

20"

20"

20"

20"

FOURPLEX RECEPTACLE ON EMERGENCY CIRCUIT20"

4

K

D

OS

MC

T

TD

SP

M

B

P

PB

VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE

MUSHROOM SWITCH

LS

CP

OCCUPANCY SENSOR - TYPE DENOTED

FLOAT SWITCH

IC

20"

20"

20"

48"***

20"

48"***

84"

84"

20"

20"

D

G

J

CHIME

S

S S

S

M

P

90"**

48"***

48"

8"****

90"**

90"**

90"**

90"**

90"**

90"**

90"**

110cd

110cd

110cd

F

F

F

F

F

F

110cd

START/STOP PUSH BUTTON STATION48"

P

60"** FIRE ALARM REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR    
FA ANNUN

UV/IR

Z

I

F S

DURESS PUSHBUTTON - SURFACE MOUNTED

DURESS PUSHBUTTON - WALL MOUNTED

1 KEYED NOTE (SEE SCHEDULE)

ELECTRICAL ABBREVIATIONS

ELECTRICAL SHEET INDEX

ELECTRICAL SYMBOL NOTES

SF-1

T1

L1

1

EXIT LIGHTS.  STEM INDICATES WALL MOUNTING.  NO STEM INDICATES CEILING MOUNTING.  
SHADED AREA INDICATES ILLUMINATED FACE(S).  ARROW INDICATES DIRECTIONAL ARROW  
ON ILLUMINATED FACE(S).  

THE CONTROL DEVICE DESIGNATION IS INDICATED BY A LOWER CASE LETTER. EXAMPLE: 
SWITCH, OCCUPANCY SENSOR AND DAYLIGHT SENSOR WITH "a" TO CONTROL LIGHTING 
FIXTURES WITH SWITCH DESIGNATION INDICATED BY "a" INSIDE A ROOM/AREA. 

THE CONTROL DEVICE WITH A NUMBER WITH CIRCLE AROUND IT REPRESENTING THAT IT 
IS CONTROLLING A RELAY.  EXAMPLE: SWITCH, OCCUPANCY SENSOR AND DAYLIGHT 
SENSOR WITH "5" TO CONTROL LIGHTING FIXTURES WITH RELAY NUMBER INDICATED BY "5"

MOTOR CONNECTIONS.  THE MOTOR IS INDICATED BY A NUMBER WITHIN OR
CHARACTERS ADJACENT TO THE MOTOR SYMBOL.  SEE THE MOTOR AND EQUIPMENT
SCHEDULE FOR THE MOTOR DESCRIPTION AND ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS.  

TRANSFORMERS.  THE TRANSFORMER TYPE IS INDICATED BY A NUMBER FOLLOWING
THE UPPER CASE LETTER "T".  SEE THE TRANSFORMER SCHEDULE OR THE SINGLE LINE
DIAGRAM FOR THE TRANSFORMER DESCRIPTION AND REQUIREMENTS.  EXAMPLE:
TRANSFORMER TYPE "T1".

PANELBOARDS.  PANELBOARD DOORS MAY BE SHOWN TO INDICATE OPENING SIDE OF
RECESSED PANELBOARDS.  SEE PANELBOARD IDENTIFICATION FOR DESIGNATION
CODES.

PLAN NOTE.  SEE THE PLAN NOTES ON THAT SHEET FOR THE NOTE NUMBER
INDICATED IN THE HEXAGON.

HOME RUN TO BRANCH CIRCUIT PANELBOARD.  THE PANELBOARD DESIGNATION IS
SHOWN ADJACENT TO THE HOME RUN ARROW AS A NUMERATOR AND THE CIRCUIT
DESIGNATION IS SHOWN AS THE DENOMINATOR.  CIRCUIT BREAKER SIZES
(AMPS/NUMBER OF POLES) ARE SHOWN IN THE PANELBOARD SCHEDULE WITH THE
CORRESPONDING PANELBOARD AND CIRCUIT DESIGNATION.  EXAMPLE: HOME RUN TO
PANELBOARD LPN-102; CIRCUITS 1, 3, 5.

A2
H1/1

b
LIGHT FIXTURE TYPE

CIRCUIT NUMBER

PANEL NAME

SWITCH DESIGNATION

1 RELAY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

E1
H1/14

H3/1,3,5

A. PENETRATIONS IN WALLS REQUIRING PROTECTED OPENINGS MUST BE FIRESTOPPED WITH AN APPROVED MATERIAL.

1. CONDUITS MAY PENETRATE WALLS OR PARTITIONS, PROVIDED THEY ARE FIRE-STOPPED.

2. OPENINGS FOR STEEL ELECTRICAL BOXES NOT EXCEEDING 16 SQUARE INCHES ARE PERMITTED PROVIDED 
OPENINGS DO NOT AGGREGATE MORE THAN 100 SQUARE INCHES FOR ANY 100 SQUARE FEET OF WALL OR 
PARTITION.

3. OUTLET BOXES ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF WALLS OR PARTITIONS MUST BE SEPARATED BY A HORIZONTAL 
DISTANCE  OF 24 INCHES.

B. LIGHT FIXTURES AND OTHER APPARATUS SUPPORTED BY THE ACOUSTICAL CEILING GRID MUST MEET THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF NEC SECTION 410.16, MEANS OF SUPPORT.

C. RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURES INSTALLED IN FIRE RATED CEILING ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE FIRE RATED FIXTURES 
BEARING  THE UL FIRE RATED LABEL. FIXTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UL FIRE 
RESISTANCE DIRECTORY, AND  SHALL INCLUDE A FIRE RATED ENCLOSURE INSTALLED OVER THE FIXTURE THAT 
MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE UL FIRE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY.

SPECIFIC CODE NOTES

EM
EM

NIGHT LIGHT FIXTURE WITH EMERGENCY BALLAST

ADA DOOR OPENER

H
D

O

KITCHEN EQUIPMENT TAG (SEE SCHEDULE)##

CEILING MOUNT WIRELESS ACCESS POINT

48"*** INMATE WALL PHONE (TYPE DENOTED)I

48"*** VIDEO VISITATION (TYPE DENOTED)VV

EMERGENCY POWER OFF BUTTON

RELAY NUMBER##

F F

F

1P    1 POLE (2P, 3P, 4P, ETC.)

A    AMPERE
AC    ABOVE COUNTER OR AIR 

   CONDITIONER
ACLG    ABOVE CEILING
ADO    AUTOMATIC DOOR OPENER
AF    AMP FRAME
AFF    ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AFG    ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
AFI    ARC FAULT CIRCUIT    

   INTERRUPTER
AHU    AIR HANDLING UNIT
AL    ALUMINUM
ALT    ALTERNATE
AMP    AMPERE
AMPL    AMPLIFIER
ANNUN    ANNUNCIATOR
APPROX   APPROXIMATELY
AQ-STAT          AQUASTAT
ARCH    ARCHITECT, ARCHITECTURAL
AS    AMP SWITCH
AT    AMP TRIP
ATS    AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH
AUTO    AUTOMATIC
AUX    AUXILIARY
AV    AUDIO VISUAL
AWG    AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE

BATT    BATTERY
BD    BOARD 
BLDG    BUILDING
BMS    BUILDING MANAGEMENT    

   SYSTEM

C    CONDUIT
CAB    CABINET
CAT    CATALOG
CATV    CABLE TELEVISION
CB    CIRCUIT BREAKER 
CCTV    CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION
CKT    CIRCUIT
CLG    CEILING
COMB    COMBINATION
CMPR    COMPRESSOR
CONN    CONNECTION
CONST    CONSTRUCTION
CONT    CONTINUATION OR CONTINUOUS
CONTR    CONTRACTOR
CONV    CONVECTOR
CP    CIRCULATING PUMP
CRT    CATHODE-RAY TUBE
CT    CURRENT TRANSFORMER
CTR    CENTER
CU    COPPER

DCP DOMESTIC WATER
CIRCULATING PUMP

DEPT DEPARTMENT
DET DETAIL
DIA DIAMETER
DISC DISCONNECT
DIST DISTRIBUTION
DN DOWN
DPR DAMPER
DS SAFETY DISCONNECT SWITCH
DT DOUBLE THROW
DWG DRAWING

EC ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
ELEC ELECTRIC, ELECTRICAL
ELEV ELEVATOR
EM EMERGENCY
EMS ENERGY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
EMT ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING
EP ELECTRIC PNEUMATIC
EQUIP EQUIPMENT
EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
EXIST EXISTING
EXH EXHAUST
EXP EXPLOSION PROOF

FA FIRE ALARM
FABP FIRE ALARM BOOSTER POWER 

SUPPLY PANEL
FACP FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
FCU FAN COIL UNIT
FIXT FIXTURE
FLR FLOOR
FLUOR FLUORESCENT

FU FUSE
FUDS FUSED SAFETY DISCONNECT 

SWITCH

GA GAUGE
GAL GALLON
GALV GALVANIZED
GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GEN GENERATOR
GFI GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER
GFP GROUND FAULT PROTECTOR
GND GROUND
GRS GALVANIZED RIGID STEEL (CONDUIT)
GYP BD GYPSUM BOARD

HOA HANDS-OFF-AUTOMATIC SWITCH
HORIZ HORIZONTAL
HP HORSEPOWER
HPF HIGH POWER FACTOR
HT    HEIGHT
HTG    HEATING
HTR    HEATER
HV    HIGH VOLTAGE
HVAC    HEATING, VENTILATING AND

   AIR CONDITIONING
HWP    HYDRONIC WATER PUMP

IC    INTERRUPTING CAPACITY
IG    ISOLATED GROUND
IMC    INTERMEDIATE METAL CONDUIT
INCAND    INCANDESCENT
IR    INFRARED
I/W    INTERLOCK WITH

J-BOX    JUNCTION BOX

KV    KILOVOLT
KVA    KILOVOLT-AMPERE
KVAR    KILOVOLT-AMPERE REACTIVE
KW    KILOWATT
KWH    KILOWATT HOUR

LOC    LOCATE OR LOCATION
LT    LIGHT
LTG    LIGHTING
LTNG    LIGHTNING
LV    LOW VOLTAGE

MAX    MAXIMUM
MAG.S    MAGNETIC STARTER
M/C    MOMENTARY CONTACT
MC    MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR
MCB    MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER
MCC    MOTOR CONTROL CENTER
MDC    MAIN DISTRIBUTION CENTER
MDP    MAIN DISTRIBUTION PANEL
MFR    MANUFACTURER
MFS    MAIN FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH
MH    MANHOLE
MIC    MICROPHONE
MIN    MINIMUM
MISC    MISCELLANEOUS
MLO    MAIN LUGS ONLY
MMS    MANUAL MOTOR STARTER
MOA    MULTIOUTLET ASSEMBLY
MSP    MOTOR STARTER PANELBOARD
MSBD    MAIN SWITCHBOARD
MT    MOUNT
MT.C    EMPTY CONDUIT
MTS    MANUAL TRANSFER SWITCH
MTR    MOTOR, MOTORIZED

N.C.    NORMALLY CLOSED
NEC    NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
NEMA    NATIONAL ELECTRICAL

   MANUFACTURER'S
   ASSOCIATION

NFDS    NON-FUSED SAFETY
   DISCONNECT SWITCH

NIC    NOT IN CONTRACT
NL    NIGHT LIGHT
N.O.    NORMALLY OPEN
NPF    NORMAL POWER FACTOR
NTS    NOT TO SCALE

OH    OVERHEAD
OL    OVERLOADS

PA    PUBLIC ADDRESS
PB    PULL BOX OR PUSHBUTTON

PA    PUBLIC ADDRESS
PB    PULL BOX OR PUSHBUTTON
PE    PNEUMATIC ELECTRIC
PED    PEDESTAL 
PF    POWER FACTOR
PH    PHASE
PIV    POST INDICATING VALVE
PNL    PANEL
PP    POWER POLE
PR    PAIR
PRI    PRIMARY
PROJ    PROJECTION
PRV    POWER ROOF VENTILATOR
PT    POTENTIAL TRANSFORMER
PVC    POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (CONDUIT)
PWR    POWER

QUAN    QUANTITY

RCPT    RECEPTACLE
REQD    REQUIRED
RM    ROOM
RSC    RIGID STEEL CONDUIT
RTU    ROOF TOP UNIT

SC    SURFACE CONDUIT
SEC    SECONDARY
SHT    SHEET
SIM    SIMILAR
S/N    SOLID NEUTRAL
SPEC    SPECIFICATION
SPKR    SPEAKER
SP    SPARE
SR    SURFACE RACEWAY
SS    STAINLESS STEEL
SSW    SELECTOR SWITCH
S/S    STOP/START PUSHBUTTONS
STA    STATION
STD    STANDARD
SURF    SURFACE MOUNTED
SW    SWITCH
SWBD    SWITCHBOARD
SYM    SYMMETRICAL
SYS    SYSTEM
TEL    TELEPHONE
TEL/DATA    TELEPHONE/DATA
TERM    TERMINAL
TL    TWIST LOCK
TR    TAMPER RESISTANT
T-STAT    THERMOSTAT
TTC    TELEPHONE TERMINAL 

   CABINET
TV    TELEVISION
TVTC    TELEVISION TERMINAL CABINET
TYP    TYPICAL

UC    UNDER COUNTER
UE    UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL
UG    UNDERGROUND
UH    UNIT HEATER
UT    UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE
UTIL    UTILITY
UV    UNIT VENTILATOR OR  ULTRAVIOLET

V    VOLT
VA    VOLT-AMPERES
VDT    VIDEO DISPLAY TERMINAL
VERT    VERTICAL
VFD    VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE
VOL    VOLUME

W    WATT
W/    WITH
WG    WIRE GUARD
WH    WATER HEATER
W/O    WITHOUT
WP    WEATHERPROOF

XFMR    TRANSFORMER
XFR    TRANSFER

   ANGLE
@    AT

   DELTA
'    FEET
"    INCHES
#    NUMBER
Ø    PHASE
C    CENTER LINE
P    PLATEL
L

CONDUIT SLEEVE (SIZE DENOTED)

UNDERFLOOR RACEWAY SYSTEM

FLOOR BOX FURNITURE FEED (TYPE AS NOTED)

POKE THROUGH FURNITURE FEED (TYPE AS NOTED)

FLOOR BOX W/RECEPTACLE & DATA (QUANTITIES AS NOTED)

POKE THROUGH WITH DATA (QUANTITIES AS NOTED)

FLOOR BOX WITH RECEPTACLE (QUANTITIES AS NOTED)

FLOOR BOX WITH DATA (QUANTITIES AS NOTED)

POKE THROUGH WITH RECEPTACLE (QUANTITIES AS NOTED)

POKE THROUGH W/RECEPT & DATA (QUANTITIES AS NOTED)

DUPLEX RECEPT. (RELAY CONTROLLED)20"

R

20" R FOURPLEX RECEPT. (RELAY CONTROLLED)

S DA

S DA

EPO

L1

VERIFY RECESSED BRANCH CIRCUIT PANEL (250-V OR LESS)
L1

SURFACE BRANCH CIRCUIT PANEL (277/480 VOLT)

RECESSED BRANCH PANEL (277/480 VOLT)

VERIFY
H1

VERIFY
H1

VERIFY SWITCHBOARD MAIN

GROUND BAR

L1/1 CIRCUIT NUMBER

PANEL NAME

1 RELAY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

b

5

OS
b

LS
b

OS LS

5 5

TYPICAL LIGHTFIXTURE LABELING TYPICAL RECEPTACLE LABELING

TYPICAL FLOORBOX & POKE THROUGH LABELING

2

4

2

4

QUANTITY OF DUPLEX RECEPTACLES

QUANTITY OF DATA CABLE CONNECTIONS

TYPICAL INFORMATION OUTLET LABELING

4
QUANTITY OF DATA 
CABLE CONNECTIONS

R
L2/3

PANEL NAME / CIRCUIT NUMBER

RELAY CONTROLED RECEPTACLE LABELING

SEE RELAY PANEL SCHEDULED AND/OR SHEET 
NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

L3/2,4 CIRCUIT NUMBER(S)

PANEL NAME

VFD ADJUSTABLE SPEED DRIVE

E0.1 Electrical Title Sheet

E1.1 Pharmacy - Electrical Demolition

E1.2 Ambulance Garage - Electrical Demolition

E2.1 Pharmacy - Lighting

E2.2 Ambulance Garage - Lighting

E3.1 First Floor Plan- Power & Systems

E3.2 Pharmacy - Power & Systems

E3.3 Ambulance Garage - Power & Systems

E4.1 Schedules - Electrical

E4.2 Schedules - Electrical

E5.1 Details - Electrical
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A. FOR ITEMS TO BE REMOVED , REMOVE CONDUIT AND 
WIRING BACK TO NEAREST JUNCTION BOX UNLESS 
NOTED OTHERWISE. LABEL WIRES AS SPARE. IF 
DEVICES IS ON ITS OWN CIRCUIT, REMOVE WIRING 
FROM CIRCUIT BREAKER AND LABEL CIRCUIT BREAKER 
AS ‘SPARE’. FOR DEVICES SHOWN TO BE REMOVED IN 
WALLS THAT REMAIN, REMOVE DEVICE  AND PROVIDE 
BLANK STAINLESS STEEL COVER PLATE. REMOVE 
WIRING AND CONDUIT IN ALL WALLS AND CEILING 
BEING REMOVED. ENSURE CONTINUITY TO ALL 
EXISTING RECEPTACLES, LIGHTS AND ALL OTHER 
DEVICES THAT REMAIN.

B. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS. NO ADDITIONAL 
COMPENSATION WILL BE ALLOWED FOR CHANGES 
WHICH OCCUR AFTER BIDS ARE SUBMITTED DUE TO 
EXISTING CONDITIONS.

C. CUTTING AND PATCHING AS REQUIRED FOR 
COMPLETION OF ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE 
CARRIED OUT BY THIS CONTRACTOR.

D. EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUITS FOR PHARMACY AREA ARE 
HOME RUN TO ELECTRICAL ROOM P10. EXISTING 
BRANCH CIRCUITS FOR THE AMBULANCE GARAGE 
AREA ARE HOME RUN TO ROOM W31.

E. DATA/COMMUNICATION CIRCUITS FOR PHARMACY 
AREA ARE HOME RUN TO TELECOM ROOM T40/P12. 
DATA/COMMUNICATION CIRCUITS FOR AMBULANCE 
GARAGE AREA ARE HOME RUN TO TELECOM ROOM 
W58.

1. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE LIGHTING EQUIPMENT IN 
THIS SPACE, INCLUDING LIGHT FIXTURES, SWITCHES, 
EMERGENCY AND NORMAL LIGHTING WIRING. ALSO 
FIRE ALARM DEVICES AS SHOWN. MAINTAIN 
CONTINUITY TO REMAINING CIRCUITS.

2. RELOCATE EXISTING 100 AMP 480/277 VOLT 3 PHASE 
PANELBOARD H7HP AND ASSOCIATED CIRCUITS TO 
NEW LOCATION SHOWN. EXTEND CIRCUITS AS NEEDED. 
REFER TO PANELBOARD SCHEDULE.

3. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE DEVICES AND CIRCUITS 
SHOWN IN WALLS TO BE REMOVED. WHERE CONDUITS 
FOR DEVICES COME FROM FLOOR SAW CUT AND 
PROVIDE FLOOR BOXES AND WIRING AT LOCATIONS TO 
ENABLE CIRCUIT CONTINUITY. UTILIZE ON GRADE 
BOXES SIMILAR TO WIREMOLD 880 SERIES ONE GANG 
OR TWO GANG WITH SOLID COVERS. COLOR BY 
ARCHITECT.

4. EXISTING CEILING MOUNTD DEVICES SUCH AS 
CAMERAS, MOTION SENSORS, EXIT SIGNS, SPEAKERS, 
WIRELESS ACCESS ARE TO BE DISCONNECTED TO 
FACILITATE THE CEILING REPLACEMENT. RELOCATE 
AND RECONNECT AT NEW CEILING LOCATIONS AS 
SHOWN ON SHEET E3.2.

5. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE ESISTING INTERCOM 
SYSTEM. REPLACE WITH NEW INTERCOM SYSTEM AS 
SHOWN ON SHEET E3.2.

6. RELOCATE EXISTING MONITORS TO NEW LOCATIONS 
AS SHOWN ON SHEET E3.2.

7. EXISTING SPACE TO REMAIN AS-IS UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

8. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING DOOR CONTROLS 
TO ENABLE DOOR REPLACEMENT. SALAVAGE EXISTING 
CARD READER FOR REUSE BY OWNER’S VENDOR.

9. DISCONNECT POWER TO EXISTING MECHANICAL 
EQUIPMENT IN THIS SPACE TO ENABLE REMOVAL BY 
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. DISCONNECT AND 
REMOVE ASSOCIATED ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT. 
COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

10. CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE EXISTING POWER POLE 
WITH FOUR (4) POWER AND SIX (6) DATA CIRCUITS 
FEEDING THE DISPENSING UNIT AND OTHER ADJACENT 
EQUIPMENT. RELOCATE POWER POLE AND CIRCUITS 
TO NEW LOCATION AS SHOWN ON SHEET E3.2. 

11. PROVIDE NEW WIRING CONNECTION FOR EMERGENCY 
LIGHTING CIRCUIT FROM EXISTING LAMP CIRCUIT TO 
EXISTING EXIT LIGHT. UTILIZE TWO (2) #12 AWG PLUS 
ONE (1) #12 AWG GROUND.

12. EXISTING SECURITY DESK POWER AND DATA CIRCUITS 
TO BE DISCONNECTED AND REMOVED. 

13. MAINTAIN CIRCUIT CONTINUITY OF EXISTING REMAINING 
POWER AND DATA CIRCUITS TO THE SECURITY DESK.

14. EXISTING DISPENSING EQUIPMENT TO BE RELOCATED 
BY OWNER. CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE POWER AND 
DATA CIRCUITS AT NEW LOCATION AS PER PLAN NOTE 
10.

15. EXISTING GENERATOR ALARM AND ANNUNCIATOR 
PANELS TO BE RELOCATED BY CONTRACTOR TO NEW 
LOCATION AS SHOWN ON SHEET E3.2. EXTEND WIRING 
AS NEEDED.

16. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CEILING 
MOUNTED LIGHTS FROM CEILING SPACE AT THE BACK 
OF THE EXISTING SECURITY DESK.
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A. FOR ITEMS TO BE REMOVED, REMOVE CONDUIT AND 
WIRING BACK TO NEAREST JUNCTION BOX UNLESS 
NOTED OTHERWISE. LABEL WIRES AS SPARE. IF 
DEVICES IS ON ITS OWN CIRCUIT, REMOVE WIRING 
FROM CIRCUIT BREAKER AND LABEL CIRCUIT BREAKER 
AS ‘SPARE’. FOR DEVICES SHOWN TO BE REMOVED IN 
WALLS THAT REMAIN, REMOVE DEVICE AND PROVIDE 
BLANK STAINLESS STEEL COVER PLATE. REMOVE 
WIRING AND CONDUIT IN ALL WALLS AND CEILING 
BEING REMOVED. ENSURE CONTINUITY TO ALL 
EXISTING RECEPTACLES, LIGHTS AND ALL OTHER 
DEVICES THAT REMAIN.

B. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS. NO ADDITIONAL 
COMPENSATION WILL BE ALLOWED FOR CHANGES 
WHICH OCCUR AFTER BIDS ARE SUBMITTED DUE TO 
EXISTING CONDITIONS.

C. CUTTING AND PATCHING AS REQUIRED FOR 
COMPLETION OF ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE 
CARRIED OUT BY THIS CONTRACTOR.

D. EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUITS FOR PHARMACY AREA ARE 
HOME RUN TO ELECTRICAL ROOM P10. EXISTING 
BRANCH CIRCUITS FOR THE AMBULANCE GARAGE 
AREA ARE HOME RUN TO ROOM W31.

E. DATA/COMMUNICATION CIRCUITS FOR PHARMACY 
AREA ARE HOME RUN TO TELECOM ROOM T40/P12. 
DATA/COMMUNICATION CIRCUITS FOR AMBULANCE 
GARAGE AREA ARE HOME RUN TO TELECOM ROOM 
W58.

1. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE LIGHTING EQUIPMENT IN 
THIS SPACE, INCLUDING LIGHT FIXTURES, SWITCHES, 
EMERGENCY AND NORMAL LIGHTING WIRING. ALSO 
FIRE ALARM DEVICES AS SHOWN. MAINTAIN 
CONTINUITY TO REMAINING CIRCUITS.

2. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE DEVICES AND CIRCUITS 
SHOWN IN WALLS REMAINING AND TO BE REMOVED. 
WHERE CONDUITS FOR DEVICES COME FROM FLOOR 
SAW CUT AND PROVIDE FLOOR BOXES AND WIRING AT 
LOCATIONS TO ENABLE CIRCUIT CONTINUITY. UTILIZE 
ON GRADE BOXES SIMILAR TO WIREMOLD 880 SERIES 
ONE GANG OR TWO GANG WITH SOLID COVERS. COLOR 
BY ARCHITECT.

3. EXISTING MOUNTED DEVICES SUCH AS CAMERAS, 
MOTION SENSORS, SPEAKERS, WIRELESS ACCESS ARE 
TO BE DISCONNECTED TO FACILITATE THE CEILING 
INSTALLATION. RE-INSTALL AT NEW CEILING LOCATIONS 
AS SHOWN ON SHEET E3.3.

4. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING DOOR CONTROLS 
TO ENABLE DOOR REMOVAL. SALAVAGE EXISTING 
CARD READER FOR REUSE BY OWNER’S VENDOR.

5. DISCONNECT POWER TO EXISTING MECHANICAL 
EQUIPMENT IN THIS SPACE TO ENABLE REMOVAL. 
DISCONNECT AND REMOVE ASSOCIATED ELECTRICAL 
EQUIPMENT. COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL 
CONTRACTOR OR OTHER TRADES.
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A. PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL ELECTRICAL CONNECTION TO 
ALL EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURES.  ELECTRICAL 
CONNECTION TO BE FEED FROM UNSWITCHED LEG OF 
THE CIRCUIT FEEDING THE LIGHT FIXTURES IN THE 
ROOM/AREA THEY ARE LOCATED IN.

B. PROVIDE PROPER NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS AND 
CONTROL WIRES TO ACHIEVE CIRCUITING AND 
LIGHTING CONTROL AS SHOWN.

1. WAITING: 
a. INTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE CONTROLLED WITH 

LOW-VOLTAGE OCCUPANCY SENSOR AND LOW-
VOLTAGE SWITCH.    

b. THE LOW-VOLTAGE WALL SWITCH/S AND SENSOR 
SHALL PROVIDE MANUAL (24 HOUR/7 DAYS A WEEK) 
CONTROL AS WELL AS, A TIME OF DAY ‘ON’
SCHEDULE BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 7 A.M. TO 6 
P.M. DURING THE WEEK-DAYS. 

c. THE SENSOR/S SHALL ALSO PROVIDE AUTOMATIC 
‘ON’ (24 HOUR/7 DAYS A WEEK) CONTROL OF WITH A 
15 MINUTE TIME-OUT SETTING AFTER HOURS 
WHICH WILL THEN TURN THE LIGHTS ‘OFF’.

2. STAFF ENTRY:
a. THE LIGHTING SHALL BE CONTROLLED VIA CEILING 

MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR. THE CEILING 
MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR SHALL “TURN ON & 
OFF”  ALL LIGHTING IN THE SPACE.  WHEN NOT 
OCCUPIED THE TIME DELAY OFF SHALL BE SET AT 
15 MINUTES.

3. PROVIDE NEW WIRING BETWEEN THESE CIRCUITS AS 
PER PLAN NOTE #11 ON SHEET E1.1.

4. FURNISH AND INSTALL (3)#12AWG IN 1/2" CONDUIT 
FROM PANEL H4N TO FEED NEW LIGHTING CIRCUITS AS 
NOTED IN AREA. SEE SHEET E3.1 FOR ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION.

5. FURNISH AND INSTALL (3)#12AWG IN 1/2" CONDUIT 
FROM PANEL H4N TO FEED NEW LIGHTING CIRCUITS AS 
NOTED IN AREA. SEE SHEET E3.1 FOR ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION

6. FURNISH AND INSTALL (3)#12AWG IN 1/2" CONDUIT 
FROM PANEL H4LS TO FEED NEW EMERGENCY 
LIGHTING CIRCUITS AS NOTED IN PHARMACY AREA. SEE 
SHEET E3.1 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.  PROVIDE 
CONNECTION TO EMERGENCY LIGHT CIRCUIT VIA 
GENERATOR TRANSFER DEVICE.

7. SMALL OFFICE, EXAM & CONFERENCE/MEETING 
ROOMS:
A. THE LIGHTING IN THE ROOM SHALL BE 

CONTROLLED VIA 0-10 VOLT DIMMER SWITCH/ES 
AND OCCUPANCY SENSOR/S. 

B. THE 0-10 VOLT DIMMER SWITCHES SHALL “TURN 
ON/OFF/RAISE/LOWER” ALL LIGHTING IN THE SPACE,

C. THE OCCUPANCY SENSOR/S SHALL "TURN OFF" ALL 
LIGHTING IN THE SPACE WHEN THE OFFICE IS NOT 
OCCUPIED FOR A FIELD ADJUSTABLE TIME.  TIME 
DELAY OFF SHALL BE SET AT 15 MINUTES. 

D. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE CONFIGURED FOR MANUAL 
ON OPERATION.

8. LARGE STORAGE ROOMS:
A. LIGHTING SHALL BE CONTROLLED WITH LOW-

VOLTAGE OCCUPANCY SENSOR AND LOW-VOLTAGE 
SWITCH

B. THE LOW-VOLTAGE SWITCHES SHALL “TURN 
ON/OFF” ALL LIGHTING IN THE SPACE.

C. THE OCCUPANCY SENSOR/S SHALL "TURN OFF" ALL 
LIGHTING IN THE SPACE WHEN THE OFFICE IS NOT 
OCCUPIED FOR A FIELD ADJUSTABLE TIME.  TIME 
DELAY OFF SHALL BE SET AT 15 MINUTES. 

9. CORRIDORS: 
A. INTERIOR CORRIDOR LIGHTING LOW-VOLTAGE 

SWITCH AND TIME OF DAY.   
B. THE LOW-VOLTAGE WALL SWITCH/S SHALL 

PROVIDE MANUAL "ON AND OFF" (24 HOUR/7 DAYS A 
WEEK) CONTROL OF SWITCH LEG ('a'). A TIME OF 
DAY ‘OFF’ SCHEDULE BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 7 
A.M. TO 6 P.M. DURING THE WEEK-DAYS. 

C. WHEN SWITCH LEG ('a') IS TURNED OFF LOW LEVEL 
WALKWAY NIGHT LIGHTING SWITCH LEG ('b') SHALL 
BE TURNED ON.  WHEN SWITCH LEG ('a") IS TURN 
ON LOW LEVEL WALKWAY NIGHT LIGHT SWITCH 
LEG ('b') SHALL BE TURNED OFF.

10. FURNISH AND INSTALL (3)#12AWG IN 1/2" CONDUIT 
FROM PANEL H5N TO FEED NEW LIGHTING CIRCUITS AS 
NOTED IN AREA. SEE SHEET E3.1 FOR ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION
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A. PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL ELECTRICAL CONNECTION TO 
ALL EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURES.  ELECTRICAL 
CONNECTION TO BE FEED FROM UNSWITCHED LEG OF 
THE CIRCUIT FEEDING THE LIGHT FIXTURES IN THE 
ROOM/AREA THEY ARE LOCATED IN.

B. PROVIDE PROPER NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS AND 
CONTROL WIRES TO ACHIEVE CIRCUITING AND 
LIGHTING CONTROL AS SHOWN.

1. WAITING: 
a. INTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE CONTROLLED WITH 

LOW-VOLTAGE OCCUPANCY SENSOR AND LOW-
VOLTAGE SWITCH.    

b. THE LOW-VOLTAGE WALL SWITCH/S AND SENSOR 
SHALL PROVIDE MANUAL (24 HOUR/7 DAYS A WEEK) 
CONTROL AS WELL AS, A TIME OF DAY ‘ON’
SCHEDULE BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 7 A.M. TO 6 
P.M. DURING THE WEEK-DAYS. 

c. THE SENSOR/S SHALL ALSO PROVIDE AUTOMATIC 
‘ON’ (24 HOUR/7 DAYS A WEEK) CONTROL OF WITH A 
15 MINUTE TIME-OUT SETTING AFTER HOURS 
WHICH WILL THEN TURN THE LIGHTS ‘OFF’.

2. STAFF ENTRY:
a. THE LIGHTING SHALL BE CONTROLLED VIA CEILING 

MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR. THE CEILING 
MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR SHALL “TURN ON & 
OFF”  ALL LIGHTING IN THE SPACE.  WHEN NOT 
OCCUPIED THE TIME DELAY OFF SHALL BE SET AT 
15 MINUTES.

3. PROVIDE NEW WIRING BETWEEN THESE CIRCUITS AS 
PER PLAN NOTE #11 ON SHEET E1.1.

4. FURNISH AND INSTALL (3)#12AWG IN 1/2" CONDUIT 
FROM PANEL H4N TO FEED NEW LIGHTING CIRCUITS AS 
NOTED IN AREA. SEE SHEET E3.1 FOR ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION.

5. FURNISH AND INSTALL (3)#12AWG IN 1/2" CONDUIT 
FROM PANEL H4N TO FEED NEW LIGHTING CIRCUITS AS 
NOTED IN AREA. SEE SHEET E3.1 FOR ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION

6. FURNISH AND INSTALL (3)#12AWG IN 1/2" CONDUIT 
FROM PANEL H4LS TO FEED NEW EMERGENCY 
LIGHTING CIRCUITS AS NOTED IN PHARMACY AREA. SEE 
SHEET E3.1 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.  PROVIDE 
CONNECTION TO EMERGENCY LIGHT CIRCUIT VIA 
GENERATOR TRANSFER DEVICE.

7. SMALL OFFICE, EXAM & CONFERENCE/MEETING 
ROOMS:
A. THE LIGHTING IN THE ROOM SHALL BE 

CONTROLLED VIA 0-10 VOLT DIMMER SWITCH/ES 
AND OCCUPANCY SENSOR/S. 

B. THE 0-10 VOLT DIMMER SWITCHES SHALL “TURN 
ON/OFF/RAISE/LOWER” ALL LIGHTING IN THE SPACE,

C. THE OCCUPANCY SENSOR/S SHALL "TURN OFF" ALL 
LIGHTING IN THE SPACE WHEN THE OFFICE IS NOT 
OCCUPIED FOR A FIELD ADJUSTABLE TIME.  TIME 
DELAY OFF SHALL BE SET AT 15 MINUTES. 

D. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE CONFIGURED FOR MANUAL 
ON OPERATION.

8. LARGE STORAGE ROOMS:
A. LIGHTING SHALL BE CONTROLLED WITH LOW-

VOLTAGE OCCUPANCY SENSOR AND LOW-VOLTAGE 
SWITCH

B. THE LOW-VOLTAGE SWITCHES SHALL “TURN 
ON/OFF” ALL LIGHTING IN THE SPACE.

C. THE OCCUPANCY SENSOR/S SHALL "TURN OFF" ALL 
LIGHTING IN THE SPACE WHEN THE OFFICE IS NOT 
OCCUPIED FOR A FIELD ADJUSTABLE TIME.  TIME 
DELAY OFF SHALL BE SET AT 15 MINUTES. 

9. CORRIDORS: 
A. INTERIOR CORRIDOR LIGHTING LOW-VOLTAGE 

SWITCH AND TIME OF DAY.   
B. THE LOW-VOLTAGE WALL SWITCH/S SHALL 

PROVIDE MANUAL "ON AND OFF" (24 HOUR/7 DAYS A 
WEEK) CONTROL OF SWITCH LEG ('a'). A TIME OF 
DAY ‘OFF’ SCHEDULE BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 7 
A.M. TO 6 P.M. DURING THE WEEK-DAYS. 

C. WHEN SWITCH LEG ('a') IS TURNED OFF LOW LEVEL 
WALKWAY NIGHT LIGHTING SWITCH LEG ('b') SHALL 
BE TURNED ON.  WHEN SWITCH LEG ('a") IS TURN 
ON LOW LEVEL WALKWAY NIGHT LIGHT SWITCH 
LEG ('b') SHALL BE TURNED OFF.

10. FURNISH AND INSTALL (3)#12AWG IN 1/2" CONDUIT 
FROM PANEL H5N TO FEED NEW LIGHTING CIRCUITS AS 
NOTED IN AREA. SEE SHEET E3.1 FOR ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION
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1. EXISTING PANEL L4COM IS A SQUARE D 150 AMP 208/120 
VOLT 3 PHASE PANEL. FURNISH AND INSTALL A 100/3 
POLE BREAKER IN PANEL L4COM TO FEED NEW PANEL 
L4COM2 IN PHARMACY. SEE SHEET E3.2 PLAN NOTE 13 
FOR MORE DETAILS.

2. EXISTING PANEL L4N IS A SQUARE D 150 AMP 208/120 
VOLT 3 PHASE PANEL. FURNISH AND INSTALL A 100/3 
POLE BREAKER IN PANEL L4N TO FEED NEW PANEL 
L4N2 IN PHARMACY. SEE SHEET E3.2 PLAN NOTE 15 FOR 
MORE DETAILS.

3. EXISTING PANEL H4N IS A SQUARE D 250 AMP 480/277 
VOLT 3 PHASE PANEL. FURNISH AND INSTALL TWO (2) 
20/1 POLE BREAKERS IN PANEL H4N TO FEED NEW 
LIGHTING CIRCUITS IN PHARMACY AREA. 

4. EXISTING PANEL H4LS IS A SQUARE D 100 AMP 480/277 
VOLT 3 PHASE PANEL. FURNISH AND INSTALL TWO (2) 
20/1 POLE BREAKERS IN PANEL H4LS TO FEED NEW 
EMERGENCY LIGHTING CIRCUITS IN PHARMACY AREA. 

5. EXISTING PANEL L5N IS A SQUARE D 225 AMP 208/120 
VOLT 3 PHASE PANEL. FURNISH AND INSTALL A 100/3 
POLE BREAKER IN PANEL L5N TO FEED NEW PANEL 
L5NB IN FORMER AMBULANCE GARAGE. SEE SHEET 
E3.3 PLAN NOTE 1 FOR MORE DETAILS.

6. EXISTING DATA/COMM ROOM W58. ROUTE ALL 
DATA/COMM CIRCUITS FROM UPGRADED AMBULANCE 
GARAGE SPACE TO THIS ROOM. PROVIDE PATCH 
PANELS AS NEEDED.

A. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS 
FOR PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.  COORDINATE WITH 
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION.

B. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE 
FOR WIRING ALL ELECTRICAL ITEMS SHOWN ON THIS 
DRAWING.

C. WHERE CONNECTED TO A 20A.  BRANCH CIRCUIT 
SUPPLYING AN INDIVIDUAL RECEPTACLE (SIMPLEX OR 
DUPLEX), THE RECEPTACLE SHALL BE RATED AT 20A.

D. VERIFY LOCATIONS AND ROUGH-IN REQUIREMENTS OF 
ALL OWNER FURNISHED EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO ROUGH-
IN.

E. PROVIDE PROPER NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS TO 
ACHIEVE CIRCUITING AND SWITCHING SHOWN.

F. CIRCUIT NUMBERS AT DEVICES CORRESPOND TO 
PANELBOARD BREAKERS (SEE PANELBOARD 
SCHEDULE).  BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE SIZED 
ACCORDING TO THE CIRCUIT BREAKER RATING, 
UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE ON THE ELECTRICAL 
EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE.

G. USE #10 AWG CONDUCTORS FOR 20 AMPERE, 120 VOLT 
BRANCH CIRCUITS LONGER THAN 75 FEET, UNLESS 
SPECIFICALLY INDICATED OTHERWISE.  THIS SHALL BE 
REQUIRED FOR THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE CIRCUIT.

H. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE 
MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF ALL DEVICES WITH 
ARCHITECTURAL INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND 
MILLWORK SHOP DRAWINGS.

I. RECEPTACLES FED FROM UPS CIRCUITS SHALL BE RED 
IN COLOR. RECEPTACLES FED FROM L4COM PANEL 
SHALL BE ORANGE IN COLOR. NORMAL RECEPTACLES 
SHALL BE WHITE. COORDINATE WITH OWNER ON 
COLORS. 

J. DIVISION 26 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ROUGH-IN 
BOXES, CABLING, AND 120-VOLT POWER FOR SECURITY 
AND ACCESS CONTROL EQUIPMENT.  EQUIPMENT 
TERMINATIONS AND TESTING SHALL BE BY THE 
OWNER’S VENDOR. COORDINATE WIRING 
REQUIREMENTS WITH VENDOR SUPPLYING 
EQUIPMENT.

K. DIVISION 26 SHALL PROVIDE ALL RACEWAYS FOR LOW-
VOLTAGE WIRING SPECIFIED IN DIVISION 27.

L. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY POWER AND 
DATA LOCATIONS WITH OWNER’S FURNITURE LAYOUT 
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 

M. DIVISION 27 CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE COLOR 
OF DATA/COM RECEPTACLES WITH OWNER.

H.2

H4N

L4CR L4COM L4N L4NA

H4HP H4LS L4UPS

ELEC.
P10

1

3 4

2

J.4

J.3

J

Room
T40

19 19.3 20 21 22

P

k

J.7

J.6

J.4

J.3

J

H.7

H.6

H.2

H

G.4

EE 25 26 27 28 29.1

E3.1
2

E3.2
1

E3.1
3

EXAM
W07

DISP.
RX108

DISP. DIA.
RX109

HSKP
N11

MED.
INTERVIEW

P01

VTL/ TRIAGE
W04

EXAM
W05

EXAM
W06

LAB MICRO
T58

SPEC. STOR.
Q03

JAN
S24

OFF. SUP.
Q08

REC. &
SUPPLY

Q09
EQUIP. SERV.

S01

WATER
S02

SOILED
S04

REUSE
S03

LOUNGE
S05

TOILET
S17

VESTIBULE
A23

PREP
S19

EXAM
S18

OFFICE
R10

PROC.
R07

TOILET
R11

ORTHO
R09

OFFICE
R08

Room
T40

WAITING
U01

CORRIDOR
T183

OFF. SUP.
U02

TOILET
U03Room

T06
Room
T05

PHARMACY
RX102

Room
T04

OFF.
SUPPLY/CONFERENCE

S07

PROCEDURE
PHY.
R06

PROCEDURE
PHY.
R04

TREATMENT
R03

PROVIDERS
OFF.

W04A
EXAM/EKG

W09
EXAM
W08

LOCKERS
Q10

TOILET
Q11

WAITING
Q01

HSKP
P11

WAITING
R01

CORRIDOR
R12

PHY.
THERAPY

R05

PROCEDURE
BLOOD
DRAW

Q04

PROCEDURE
BLOOD
DRAW

Q05

WAITING
S16

Room
S14

Room
S13

Room
S23

Room
S09

TREATMENT
S08

Room
S20

Room
S22

Room
S21

Room
W01

PROCEDURE
RAD
U04

Room
T03

TOILET
N12

TOILET
X08

TOILET
X09

OPEN
OFFICE

P04

PHY. REC
STUDY

P02

ELEC.
P10

REC. STOR
P03

TOILET
Q02

TOILET
S06 TREATMENT

S10

Room
S25

Room
S11

HAZ STOR
RX113

DISP.
RX110

PCC SUP.
P05

WAITING
RX111

Office
RX105

STAFF
ENTRY
RX101

CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCES

RX103

WHEELCHAIR
S15

DISP.
RX112

D

SOILED
W52

PROVIDERS
OFF.
W50

EXAM
W47

TOILET
W55

PROCED.
MINOR
W57

TOILET
W15

PROCED.
MINOR

W11

EXAM
W27

FILM STOR.
U10

FILM
U12

FILM QC
U11

OFF. SUP.
V03

VESTIBULE
A25

Office 6
109

SUPPLY
V10

JAN.
V09

TOILET
V06

TOILET
V08

LOCKERS
V07

LOCKERS
V05

EQUIP.
V11

CORRIDOR
V01

Room
T14

Room
T13

Room
T12

Room
T204

Room
T11

Room
T10

Room
T15

Room
T18

Room
T01

Room
T191

Room
T08

STORAGE
W28A

EXAM
T103

OFF. SUP.
T99

PROVIDERS
OFF.
T97

PROVIDERS
OFF.
T100

AV.
STORAGE

F25

EXAM ISO
W17

STORAGE
W53

CLEAN
W51

PROVIDERS
OFF.
W49

EXAM
W48

EXAM
W46

EXAM
W45

TOILET P
T101

EXAM
T102

PROVIDERS
OFF.
T98

TOILET
W26

STOR.
W21A

SOILED
W14

CLEAN
W13

EXAM
W25

EXAM
W24

EXAM ISO.
W23

PROVIDERS
OFF.
W22

EXAM/EKG
W56COMM.

W58

EMT OFF.
V04

HSKP
W61

TOILET
W60

TOILET
W37

WAITING
W02

Room
W03

Room
W12

Room
W43

NOURISH
W59

ELEC.
W31

EXAM
W32

EXAM
W33

Room
W35

Room
W34

CONF. ED.
W29

Room
W30

Room
W44

Room
W36

Room
W28

Room
W21

Room
W38

Room
W54

DRESS
U09

DRESS
U08

ULTRASOUND
T163

X-RAY STOR.
U07

CORRIDOR
U13

LINEN
U05

Room
T16

Room
T17

Room
T21

Room
T22

Room
T02

Room
T09

E3.1
4

6

E3.3
1

EE

L5N

L5NA

H5N

H5HP
L5COM

L5CR

H5EQ

ÉåêáÅÜáåÖ
ÅçããìåáíáÉë
íÜêçìÖÜ
~êÅÜáíÉÅíìêÉ

f=ÜÉêÉÄó=ÅÉêíáÑó=íÜ~í=íÜáë=éä~åI=
ëéÉÅáÑáÅ~íáçåI=çê=êÉéçêí=ï~ë=
éêÉé~êÉÇ=Äó=ãÉ=çê=ìåÇÉê=ãó=
ÇáêÉÅí=ëìéÉêîáëáçå=~åÇ=íÜ~í=f=~ã=~=
Çìäó=iáÅÉåëÉÇ=mêçÑÉëëáçå~ä=
båÖáåÉÉê=ìåÇÉê=íÜÉ=ä~ïë=çÑ=íÜÉ=
pí~íÉ=çÑ=pçìíÜ=a~âçí~K

1112 North 5th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55411

(612) 343-5965

1624 North Riverfront Drive
Mankato, MN 56001

(507) 625-7869

ÇìäìíÜ=G=îáêÖáåá~G=íïáå=ÅáíáÉë

ïïïKÇëÖïKÅçã

Çê~ïå=ÄóW

ÅÜÉÅâÉÇ=ÄóW

éêáåíÉÇ=
å~ãÉW

êÉÖK=@W

ëáÖå=Ç~íÉW

Ç~íÉW

éêçàÉÅí=@W

ëáÖå~íìêÉW

ëÜÉÉí=
íáíäÉW

ëÜÉÉí=
åìãÄÉêW

07/22/2022

8782

Jay S. Hruby P.E.

EDI-DOLEJS #20-072

LDB

020053.00

Woodrow

Wilson

Keeble

Memorial

Health Care

Center USP

Compliance

E3.1

First Floor

Plan- Power &

Systems

100 Lake Traverse Drive

Sisseton, SD 57262

LLA

NORTH

NORTH

1/4" = 1'-0"E3.1

2 Partial Floor Plan - P10 - Electrical

NORTH

1/4" = 1'-0"E3.1

3 Partial Floor Plan - T40 - Data

0 16' 32'8'
1/16" = 1'-0"E3.1

1 First Floor Plan - Power

1/4" = 1'-0"E3.1

4 Partial Floor Plan - W31 - Electrical

NORTH

êÉîáëáçå=L
áëëìÉ åçK Ç~íÉ

01/12/2024



PLAN NOTESGENERAL NOTES

REF.

R
E

F
.

R
E

F
.

REF.

G
FI

W
PX

X

X

X

GFI
WP
X

X X

G
FIX

G
FI X

X

X

X IG
XX

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

IG
X

X X

X X

X

X

XIG
X

IG
X

GFI
X

GFI
X

X

IG X
X

IG X
X

IG X
X

G
FI X

G
FIX

G
FIX G
FI X

G
FI XG
FIX

IGX
X

X

X

C

C

C

C

X

X

F S

H

F

C

X

X

X X

X

X
X

X

S GB

SMS

S

S

S

S

SS S

SS S

S

S

S

S

S

SIC

(2)

(2)
F

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

J
J

AC
(2)
ACAC

(2)
AC

S

(2
)

(2
)

P

P

S

CR

S

ES

F

F

P

AC(2)
AC

(2)

AC
(2)
AC

AC
(2)
AC

P

(2)

(2)

(2)

S IC

48"
GFI

(2)

SIC

SCR
SES

F

S

84" (2)84"

SMS

SMS

SMS

SMS

SMS

SMS

SMS

SMS

S

X

S

X

S

X

S

X

S

X

S

X

(2)

(2)

S

CR
S ES

48
"

G
FI

S

F

S

S

S

X

S

X

F

S

S

S

S

S

S

48
"

S

S

48
"

G
FI

(2)

S

X

S

S

S

CR

SCR

S ES

S ES

S ES

S ES

S

CR

SCR

S

IC

S

IC

(2
) (2

)

48"
GFI

(2)

(2)
ACAC

GFI

(2)
ACAC

GFI

A
C

G
FI

(2
)

A
C

(2)

A
C

G
FI

G
FI

G
FI

AC
GFI

AC
GFI

AC
GFI

(2)

S

S

S

S

S

J J

J J

(2
)

(2
)

(2
)

(2
)

(2
)

(2
)

(2
)

(2
)

(2)

(2
)

(2
)

(2)

(2
)

(2
)

(2)

(2)

(2
)

(2
)

(2
)

(2
)

(2
)

(2
)

1. RELOCATE EXISTING PANELBOARD H7HP TO THIS 
LOCATION. EXTEND WIRING AND CONDUITS FOR 
CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING EQUIPMENT. REFER TO 
SCHEDULE FOR DETAILS.

2. RELOCATE EXISTING POWER POLE FOR DISPENSING 
UNIT AND ADJACENT EQUIPMENT TO NEW LOCATION 
SHOWN. PROVIDE POWER AND DATA CONNECTIONS 
FOR THE UNIT AND ADJACENT EQUIPMENT UTILIZING 
EXISTING L4UPS CIRCUITS AND SIX (6) DATA 
CONNECTIONS.

3. FURNISH AND INSTALL A POWER POLE FROM CEILING 
TO FLOOR TO FEED POWER AND DATA TO EACH 
WORKSTATION AS SHOWN. UTILIZE WIREMOLD SERIES 
250TC BLANK POLE OR EQUAL. PROVIDE FOR CUSTOM 
COLOR. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT ON COLOR 
SELECTION.

4. PROVIDE JUNCTION BOXES FOR POWER AND DATA 
FEEDS TO WORKSTATION WIREMOLD RUNS. 
COORDINATE WITH WORKSTATION SUPPLIER FOR 
INSTALLATION. UTILIZE LFMC CONDUIT AS NEEDED FOR 
CONNECTIONS FROM JUNCTION BOXES.

5. FURNISH AND INSTALL TWO (2) SETS OF WIREMEOLD 
AL5200 SERIES RACEWAY TO ACCOMMODATE POWER 
AND DATA RECEPTACLES AS SHOWN. INSTALL ONE (1) 
SET TO FEED EACH SIDE OF RECEPTACLES AS SHOWN 
UNDER WORKSTATION COUNTER. COORDINATE WITH 
THE WORKSTATION SUPPLIER ON INSTALLATION. 
PROVIDE LFMC FEED WHIPS AS NEEDED.

6. FURNISH AND INSTALL ROUGH-IN BOXES AND CAT 6 
CABLING FOR NEW CAMERAS AS SHOWN. RUN CABLING 
TO EXISTING NETWORK SYSTEM IN ROOM T40/P12 FOR 
MONITORING OF THE PHARMACY AREA. CAMERAS, 
OTHER EQUIPMENT, TERMINATIONS AND 
PROGRAMMING TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER’S 
SECURITY VENDOR. COORDINATE WITH OWNER’S 
SECURITY VENDOR.

7. FURNISH AND INSTALL ROUGH-IN BOXES AND CABLING 
TO ROOM P10 FOR CARD READERS. CARD READERS, 
EQUIPMENT, TERMINATIONS AND PROGRAMMING TO BE 
PROVIDED BY OWNER’S SECURITY VENDOR. 
COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER’S SECURITY ACCESS 
CONTROL SUPPLIER.

8. FURNISH AND INSTALL AN AIPHONE MASTER STATION 
IX-MV7 TO BE LOCATED ON WALL. PROVIDE A CAT 6 
CABLE CONNECTION FROM NETWORK IN ROOM P12. 
WIRE AND PROGRAM FOR OPERATION WITH UNITS REF: 
PLAN NOTE 9.

9. FURNISH AND INSTALL A VANDAL RESISTANT AIPHONE 
DOOR STATION IX-DV. UNIT TO BE SIP COMPATIBLE FOR 
OPERATION WITH AN AIPHONE MASTER STATION IX-MV7 
AS PER PLAN NOTE 8. PROVIDE A CAT 6 CONNECTION 
TO NETWORK IN ROOM P12. PROVIDE PROGRAMMING 
AND WIRING TO OPEN RESPECTIVE DOORS FROM THE 
MASTER STATION.

10. PROVIDE POWER FEED AND CONNECTION TO 
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. COORDINATE WITH THE 
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

11. EXISTING REFRIGERATOR. PROVIDE A 20/1 POLE GFI 
BREAKER IN PANEL L4N2 TO FEED UNIT.

12. RELOCATE EXISTING CAMERA AND ASSOCIATED 
EQUIPMENT TO NEW LOCATION SHOWN. PROVIDE NEW 
CABLING AS NEEDED FROM ROOM T40/P12. 
TERMINATIONS AND PROGRAMMING FOR 
SATISFACTORY OPERATION TO BE PROVIDED BY 
OWNER’S SECURITY VENDOR.

13. FURNISH AND INSTALL A NEW 208/120 VOLT 3 PHASE 4 
WIRE PANEL L4COM2. FEED THIS PANEL VIA A 100 AMP 3 
PHASE 4 WIRE CIRCUIT FROM PANEL L4COM IN ROOM 
P10. UTILIZE FOUR (4) #2 AWG PLUS ONE (1) #8 GROUND 
IN 1 ½” CONDUIT. PROVIDE FEEDS TO WORKSTATION 
CIRCUITS AS SHOWN. SEE SHEET E3.1 FOR PANEL 
L4COM LOCATION.

14. EXISTING RELOCATED DISPENSING EQUIPMENT. 
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE POWER AND DATA 
CONNECTIONS FROM POWER POLE AS PER PLAN NOTE 
2.

15. FURNISH AND INSTALL A NEW 208/120 VOLT 3 PHASE 4 
WIRE PANEL L4N2. FEED THIS PANEL VIA A 100 AMP 3 
PHASE 4 WIRE CIRCUIT FROM PANEL L4N IN ROOM P10. 
UTILIZE FOUR (4) #2 AWG PLUS ONE (1) #8 GROUND IN 1 
½” CONDUIT. PROVIDE FEEDS TO NORMAL CIRCUITS AS 
SHOWN. SEE SHEET E3.1 FOR PANEL L4N LOCATION.

16. PROVIDE TAMPER RESISTANT RECEPTACLE AT THIS 
LOCATION.

17. PROVIDE INDIVIDUAL CIRCUIT TO RECEPTACLE AS 
SHOWN FOR FEEDING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.

18. FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW FIRE ALARM DEVICES AS 
SHOWN. CONNECT TO EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. 
EXISTING FIRE ALARM IS AN ADDRESSABLE UNIT KIDDE 
VS4 LOCATED IN ROOM H03.

19. EXISTING GENERATOR ALARM AND ANNUNCIATOR 
PANEL TO BE RELOCATED TO THIS LOCATION. EXTEND 
WIRING AS NEEDED. TEST AND VERIFY SATISFACTORY 
OPERATION.

20. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH OWNER’S 
SECURITY VENDOR ON THE DESIRED LOCATION OF THE 
EXISTING AND NEW CEILING MOUNTED CAMERAS, 
MOTION SENSORS AND OTHER SECURITY DEVICES. 
PROVIDE CABLING AS NEEDED TO ROOM T40/P12. 
COORDINATE LOCATIONS WITH LIGHTING AND HVAC 
EQUIPMENT.

21. FURNISH AND INSTALL A NEW CEILING SPEAKER. 
CONNECT TO EXISTING PHARMACY ZONE AREA. MATCH 
TO EXISTING SPEAKERS. COORDINATE LOCATIONS 
WITH LIGHTING AND HVAC EQUIPMENT.

22. ROUTE ALL DATA POINTS IN THESE SPACES TO RACKS 
IN ROOM T40/P12. COORDINATE WITH OWNER’S IT 
PERSONNEL.

23. FURNISH AND INSTALL A FOUR (4) CIRCUIT FEED TO 
SYSTEM FURNITURE AS SHOWN. UTILIZE #10 AWG FOR 
PHASE, NEUTRAL AND GROUND CIRCUITS IN ¾”
CONDUIT. PROVIDE WHIPS AS NEEDED FOR FEEDS TO 
SYSTEM FURNITURE. COORDINATE WITH SUPPLIER. TIE 
HANDLES OF CIRCUIT BREAKERS FEEDING SYSTEM 
FURNITURE.

24. FURNISH AND INSTALL FOUR (4) 20 AMP DUPLEX 
RECEPTACLES PER STATION AS SHOWN. COORDINATE 
WITH SYSTEMS FURNITURE SUPPLIER.

A. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS 
FOR PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.  COORDINATE WITH 
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION.

B. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE 
FOR WIRING ALL ELECTRICAL ITEMS SHOWN ON THIS 
DRAWING.

C. WHERE CONNECTED TO A 20A.  BRANCH CIRCUIT 
SUPPLYING AN INDIVIDUAL RECEPTACLE (SIMPLEX OR 
DUPLEX), THE RECEPTACLE SHALL BE RATED AT 20A.

D. VERIFY LOCATIONS AND ROUGH-IN REQUIREMENTS OF 
ALL OWNER FURNISHED EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO ROUGH-
IN.

E. PROVIDE PROPER NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS TO 
ACHIEVE CIRCUITING AND SWITCHING SHOWN.

F. CIRCUIT NUMBERS AT DEVICES CORRESPOND TO 
PANELBOARD BREAKERS (SEE PANELBOARD 
SCHEDULE).  BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE SIZED 
ACCORDING TO THE CIRCUIT BREAKER RATING, 
UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE ON THE ELECTRICAL 
EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE.

G. USE #10 AWG CONDUCTORS FOR 20 AMPERE, 120 VOLT 
BRANCH CIRCUITS LONGER THAN 75 FEET, UNLESS 
SPECIFICALLY INDICATED OTHERWISE.  THIS SHALL BE 
REQUIRED FOR THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE CIRCUIT.

H. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE 
MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF ALL DEVICES WITH 
ARCHITECTURAL INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND 
MILLWORK SHOP DRAWINGS.

I. RECEPTACLES FED FROM UPS CIRCUITS SHALL BE RED 
IN COLOR. RECEPTACLES FED FROM L4COM PANEL 
SHALL BE ORANGE IN COLOR. NORMAL RECEPTACLES 
SHALL BE WHITE. COORDINATE WITH OWNER ON 
COLORS. 

J. DIVISION 26 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ROUGH-IN 
BOXES, CABLING, AND 120-VOLT POWER FOR SECURITY 
AND ACCESS CONTROL EQUIPMENT.  EQUIPMENT 
TERMINATIONS AND TESTING SHALL BE BY THE 
OWNER’S VENDOR. COORDINATE WIRING 
REQUIREMENTS WITH VENDOR SUPPLYING 
EQUIPMENT.

K. DIVISION 26 SHALL PROVIDE ALL RACEWAYS FOR LOW-
VOLTAGE WIRING SPECIFIED IN DIVISION 27.

L. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY POWER AND 
DATA LOCATIONS WITH OWNER’S FURNITURE LAYOUT 
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 

M. DIVISION 27 CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE COLOR 
OF DATA/COM RECEPTACLES WITH OWNER.
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1. FURNISH AND INSTALL A NEW 208/120 VOLT 3 PHASE 4 
WIRE PANEL L5NB. FEED THIS PANEL VIA A 100 AMP 3 
PHASE 4 WIRE CIRCUIT FROM PANEL L5N IN ROOM W31. 
UTILIZE FOUR (4) #2 AWG PLUS ONE (1) #8 GROUND IN 1 
½” CONDUIT. PROVIDE FEEDS TO CIRCUITS AS SHOWN. 
SEE SHEET E3.1 FOR PANEL L5N LOCATION.

2. REFRIGERATOR. PROVIDE A 20/1 POLE GFI BREAKER IN 
PANEL L5NB TO FEED UNIT.

3. FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW FIRE ALARM DEVICES AS 
SHOWN. CONNECT TO EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. 
EXISTING FIRE ALARM IS AN ADDRESSABLE UNIT KIDDE 
VS4 LOCATED IN ROOM H03.

4. PROVIDE POWER FEED AND CONNECTION TO 
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. COORDINATE WITH THE 
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

5. PROVIDE INDIVIDUAL CIRCUIT TO RECEPTACLE AS 
SHOWN FOR FEEDING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.

6. ROUTE ALL DATA POINTS IN THESE SPACES TO RACKS 
IN ROOM W58. COORDINATE WITH OWNER’S IT 
PERSONNEL.

7. FURNISH AND INSTALL A NEW CEILING SPEAKER. 
CONNECT TO EXISTING ZONE AREA. MATCH TO 
EXISTING SPEAKERS. COORDINATE LOCATIONS WITH 
LIGHTING AND HVAC EQUIPMENT.

8. FURNISH AND INSTALL ROUGH-IN BOXES AND CABLING 
TO ROOM P10 FOR CARD READERS. CARD READERS, 
EQUIPMENT, TERMINATIONS AND PROGRAMMING TO BE 
PROVIDED BY OWNER’S SECURITY VENDOR. 
COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER’S SECURITY ACCESS 
CONTROL SUPPLIER.

9. FURNISH AND INSTALL A 15/1 POLE BREAKER IN 
EXISTING DEMOLISHED CIRCUIT FOR EXISTING PANEL 
H5HP. USE TO FEED EQUIPMENT UNIT AS SHOWN. 
REFER TO ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE FOR 
WIRING DETAILS.

10. FURNISH AND INSTALL A 20/1 POLE BREAKER IN 
EXISTING DEMOLISHED CIRCUIT FOR EXISTING PANEL 
H5HP. USE TO FEED EQUIPMENT AS SHOWN. REFER TO 
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE FOR WIRING 
DETAILS.
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FVNR FULL VOLTAGE NON-REVERSING
FVR FULL VOLTAGE REVERSING
2-SPD TWO SPEED
VFD VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE
RVS REDUCED VOLTAGE

STARTER TYPES:

FS FUSED SWITCH
NFS NON-FUSED SWITCH
MCP MOTOR CIRCUIT PROTECTOR
CB CIRCUIT BREAKER

COMBINATION DISCONNECT TYPES:

HOA HAND-OFF-AUTO SWITCH
RP RED (RUN) PILOT LIGHT
GP GREEN (POWER) PILOT LIGHT
0/0 ON-OFF SELECTOR SWITCH
S/S STOP-START PUSHBUTTONS

CONTROL DEVICES:

EC ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
MC MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR
GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR
TC TEMPERATURE CONTROL
OWN OWNER

ABBREVIATIONS:

1. CONNECT POWER TO UNIT VIA DISCONNECT SWITCH. BAS CONTROL WIRING BY BAS CONTRACTOR.
2. CONNECT POWER TO UNIT VIA STARTER AND FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH.  BAS CONTROL WIRING BY BAS CONTRACTOR.
3. PROVIDE SINGLE POINT CONNECTION TO UNIT. DISCONNECT BY DIVISION 26.

NOTES:

A. ALL LIGHT FIXTURE LUMEN VALUES LISTED ARE DELIVERED LUMEN.

B. REFER TO DETAILS FOR INDEPENDENTLY SUPPORTING OF LIGHT FIXTURES LOCATED IN ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILINGS.

C. ALL LED DRIVERS SHALL BE 0-10 VOLT DIMMING DRIVER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

D. ALL ADDITIONAL HARDWARE FOR MOUNTING OF SURFACE, RECESSED, OR PENDANT FIXTURES SHALL BE INCLUDED UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

E. REFER TO THE MANUFACTURES INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE MOUNTING REQUIREMENTS OF EACH FIXTURE TYPE PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF THE FIXTURES.  GOOD WORKMANSHIP 
SHALL BE EVIDENT IN THE FINISHED INSTALLATION OR THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO CORRECT THE POOR WORKMANSHIP AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

F. EMERGENCY FIXTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN INTEGRAL ILLUMINATED TEST SWITCH.

G. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 26 5100 - INTERIOR LIGHTING, FOR ADDITIONAL FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS.

H. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL CEILING GRID TYPE WITH FIXTURES SPECIFIC GRID TYPE MOUNTING.                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

GENERAL NOTES:

1. PROVIDE EMERGENCY GENERATOR TRANSFER DEVICE TO CONTROL EMERGENCY POWER.

2. PAINT AFTER FABRICATION.

SCHEDULE NOTES:

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

NO. DESCRIPTION
LOCATION

(RM#)

LOAD

VOLT PHASE PANEL
CIRCUIT
NUMBER

CONDUIT &
WIRE SIZE

STARTER CONTROL DEVICE DISCONNECT

NOTESHP FLA MCA COMPONENT
FURN.
/ INST. COMPONENT

FURN.
/ INST. COMPONENT

FURN.
/ INST.

EBB1-1 ELECTRIC BASEBOARD HEATER 107 4.6 A 6 A 277 V 1 H5HP 41 (1/2'')C-2#12,
#12 GND

--- --- --- --- 30/3 NFS NEMA1 DIV. 26
DIV. 26

1

EBB1-2 ELECTRIC BASEBOARD HEATER 102 4.6 A 6 A 277 V 1 H5HP 41 (1/2'')C-2#12,
#12 GND

--- --- --- --- 30/3 NFS NEMA1 DIV. 26
DIV. 26

1

EBB1-3 ELECTRIC BASEBOARD HEATER 108 4.6 A 6 A 277 V 1 H5HP 43 (1/2'')C-2#12,
#12 GND

--- --- --- --- 30/3 NFS NEMA1 DIV. 26
DIV. 26

1

EBB1-4 ELECTRIC BASEBOARD HEATER 101 4.6 A 6 A 277 V 1 H5HP 43 (1/2'')C-2#12,
#12 GND

--- --- --- --- 30/3 NFS NEMA1 DIV. 26
DIV. 26

1

EDH-1 ELECTRIC DUCT HEATER RX102 6 A 8 A 480 V 3 H7HP 19,21,23 (1/2'')C-3#12,
#12 GND

--- --- --- --- 30/3 FS NEMA 1 DIV. 26
DIV. 26

1

EDH-2 ELECTRIC DUCT HEATER 101 6 A 8 A 480 V 3 H7HP 14,16,18 (1/2'')C-3#12,
#12 GND

--- --- --- --- 30/3 FS NEMA 1 DIV. 26
DIV. 26

1

EDH-3 ELECTRIC DUCT HEATER 102 6 A 8 A 480 V 3 H7HP 26,28,30 (1/2'')C-3#12,
#12 GND

--- --- --- --- 30/3 FS NEMA 1 DIV. 26
DIV. 26

1

EDH-4 ELECTRIC DUCT HEATER 101 6 A 8 A 480 V 3 H7HP 20,22,24 (1/2'')C-3#12,
#12 GND

--- --- --- --- 30/3 FS NEMA 1 DIV. 26
DIV. 26

1

EF-14 EXHAUST FAN #14 ON ROOF 3/4 1.6 A 2 A 480 V 3 H7HP 13,15,17 (1/2'')C-3#12,
#12 GND

NEMA 0 HOA DIV. 26
DIV. 26

--- --- 30/3 FS NEMA 1 DIV. 26
DIV. 26

2

FFU-1 FAN FILTER UNIT #1 RX106 3.4 A 4 A 120 V 1 L4N2 29 (1/2'')C-2#12,
#12 GND

--- --- --- DIV. 23
DIV. 23

MMS DIV. 26
DIV. 26

3

FFU-2 FAN FILTER UNIT #2 RX107 3.4 A 4 A 120 V 1 L4N2 31 (1/2'')C-2#12,
#12 GND

--- --- --- DIV. 23
DIV. 23

MMS DIV. 26
DIV. 26

3

HP-14 HEAT PUMP RX102 11.7 A 15 A 277 V 1 H7HP 25 (3/4'')C-3#10,
#10 GND

--- --- --- --- 30/3 NFS NEMA1 DIV. 26
DIV. 26

1

HP-15 HEAT PUMP 101 7.5 A 9 A 277 V 1 H5HP 47 (3/4'')C-3#10,
#10 GND

--- --- --- --- 30/3 NFS NEMA1 DIV. 26
DIV. 26

1

HP-16 HEAT PUMP 102 8.2 A 10 A 277 V 1 H5HP 45 (3/4'')C-3#10,
#10 GND

--- --- --- --- 30/3 NFS NEMA1 DIV. 26
DIV. 26

1

HP-17 HEAT PUMP 101 11.7 A 15 A 277 V 1 H5HP 53 (3/4'')C-3#10,
#10 GND

--- --- --- --- 30/3 NFS NEMA1 DIV. 26
DIV. 26

1

TF-1 TRANSFER FAN #1 RX102 3/4 6 A 8 A 277 V 1 H7HP 8 (1/2'')C-2#12,
#12 GND

--- --- --- --- 30/3 FS NEMA 1 DIV. 26
DIV. 26

1

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

TYPE DESCRIPTION LENS-LOUVER MOUNTING VOLT WATT
LAMP

COLOR LUMENS
LUMENS

PER WATT BALLAST MANUFACTURERS CATALOG SERIES

APPROVED
ALTERNATE

MANUFACTURES NOTE

A 1' X 4' HIGH PERFORMANCE TROFFER HOURGLASS LENS RECESSED IN
GRID

120 V 65 W 4000K 6718 lm 103 lm/W 0-10V LED
DRIVER

LITHONIA ENVX-1X4-HRG-7200LM-90CRI-40K-MIN10-ZT-M
VOLT-DWAM

2

AE 1' X 4' HIGH PERFORMANCE TROFFER
(EMERGENCY)

HOURGLASS LENS RECESSED IN
GRID

120 V 65 W 4000K 6718 lm 103 lm/W 0-10V LED
DRIVER

LITHONIA ENVX-1X4-HRG-7200LM-90CRI-40K-MIN10-ZT-M
VOLT-GTD-DWAM

1,2

B 2' X 4' HIGH PERFORMANCE TROFFER HOURGLASS LENS RECESSED IN
GRID

120 V 40 W 4000K 4197 lm 105 lm/W 0-10V LED
DRIVER

LITHONIA ENVX-2X4-HRG-4800LM-90CRI-40K-MIN10-ZT-M
VOLT-DWAM

2

BE 2' X 4' HIGH PERFORMANCE TROFFER
(EMERGENCY)

HOURGLASS LENS RECESSED IN
GRID

120 V 40 W 4000K 4197 lm 105 lm/W 0-10V LED
DRIVER

LITHONIA ENVX-2X4-HRG-4800LM-90CRI-40K-MIN10-ZT-M
VOLT-GTD-DWAM

1,2

E1 EDGE-LIT LED SINGLE FACED EXIT SIGN  WITH RED
LETTERS, AND CHEVRON ARROWS AS SHOWN ON
PLANS.

--- RECESSED 120 V 5 W RED --- LITHONIA EDGR-1-R

G 1' X 4' HIGH PERFORMANCE TROFFER HOURGLASS LENS RECESSED IN
GRID

120 V 33 W 4000K 3684 lm 112 lm/W 0-10V LED
DRIVER

LITHONIA ENVX-1X4-HRG-4000LM-90CRI-40K-MIN10-ZT-M
VOLT-DWAM

2

GE 1' X 4' HIGH PERFORMANCE TROFFER
(EMERGENCY)

HOURGLASS LENS RECESSED IN
GRID

120 V 33 W 4000K 3684 lm 112 lm/W 0-10V LED
DRIVER

LITHONIA ENVX-1X4-HRG-4000LM-90CRI-40K-MIN10-ZT-M
VOLT-GTD-DWAM

1,2

H 2' X 4' HIGH PERFORMANCE TROFFER HOURGLASS LENS RECESSED IN
GRID

120 V 40 W 4000K 4882 lm 122 lm/W 0-10V LED
DRIVER

LITHONIA ENVX-2X4-HRG-4800LM-80.CRI-40K-MIN10-ZT-M
VOLT-DWAM

2

J 2' X 2' HIGH PERFORMANCE TROFFER HOURGLASS LENS RECESSED IN
GRID

120 V 36 W 4000K 4228 lm 117 lm/W 0-10V LED
DRIVER

LITHONIA ENVX-2X2-HRG-4000LM-80CRI-40K-MIN10-ZT-M
VOLT-DWAM

2

JE 2' X 2' HIGH PERFORMANCE TROFFER
(EMERGENCY)

HOURGLASS LENS RECESSED IN
GRID

120 V 36 W 4000K 4228 lm 117 lm/W 0-10V LED
DRIVER

LITHONIA ENVX-2X2-HRG-4000LM-80CRI-40K-MIN10-ZT-M
VOLT-GTD-DWAM

2

KE 2' X 4' PHARMACY HAZARDOUS AREA TROFFER SYMETRIC DIFFUSED
IMPACT-RESISTANT ACRYLIC

LENS

RECESSED IN
CEILING

120 V 72 W 4000K 9331 lm 130 lm/W 0-10V LED
DRIVER

KENALL CSEDO-24-67L-40K8-DIM1-DV-XF-XH-SYM-LEL-P
442

1,2

U2 2' LONG UNDERCABINET WITH WHITE STEEL
HOUSING

100% DR ACRYLIC LENS UNDERCABINET 120 V 14 W 4000K 1209 lm 86 lm/W LED DRIVER KENALL MAUCLED-I-MW-13C43K-24-DV

U3 3' LONG UNDERCABINET WITH WHITE STEEL
HOUSING

100% DR ACRYLIC LENS UNDERCABINET 120 V 29 W 4000K 2390 lm 82 lm/W LED DRIVER KENALL MAUCLED-I-MW-25C43K-36-DV
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4.  NEW CIRCUIT PROVIDE NEW BREAKER.

3.  EXISTING CIRCUIT.

2.  PROVIDE WITH 120-VOLT SHUNT TRIP

1.  PROVIDE GFCI BREAKER.

NOTES:

     LABEL AS PER NEC

B.  MAIN BREAKER SHALL BE UL SERIES RATED TO BRANCH CIRCUIT PANELBOARD BREAKER/FUSES.

A.  PROVIDE WITH INTEGRALLY MOUNTED TRANSIENT VOLTAGE SURGE SUPPRESSION. C.  PROVIDE MAIN BREAKER WITH 120-VOLT SHUNT TRIP

GENERAL NOTES:

EST. DEMAND CURRENT: 31 A

CONNECTED CURRENT: 31 A

ESTIMATED DEMAND: 26186 VA

CONNECTED LOAD: 26186 VA

MTR 26186 VA 100.00% 26186 VA

LOAD CLASSIFICATION CONNECTED DEMAND ESTIMATED PANEL TOTALS

TOTAL AMPS: 43 A 26 A 26 A

TOTAL LOAD: 11997 VA 7094 VA 7094 VA

29 1663 30 -- -- -- --

27 1663 28 -- -- -- --

HP-14- PHARMACY RX102 20 A 1 25 3241 1663 26 3 15 A EDH-4 COORIDOOR 102

-- -- -- -- 23 1663 1663 24 -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- 21 1663 1663 22 -- -- -- --

EDH-1 4 15 A 3 19 1663 1663 20 3 15 A EDH-3 FLEX SPACE 101

-- -- -- -- 17 443 1663 18 -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- 15 443 1663 16 -- -- -- --

EF-14 4 15 A 3 13 443 1663 14 3 15 A EDH-2 - FLEX SPACE 101

SPARE 3 20 A 1 11 0 0 12 1 20 A SPARE

SPARE 3 20 A 1 9 0 0 10 1 20 A SPARE

HEPA DIFFUSERS RM N09, N09A 3 20 A 1 7 0 1662 8 1 20 A 4 TF-1

SPARE 3 20 A 1 5 0 0 6 -- -- -- --

HP6 3 30 A 1 3 0 0 4 -- -- -- --

HP12 3 20 A 1 1 0 0 2 3 15 A 3 EDH-6

LOAD DESCRIPTION Notes BKR POLES CKT
A B C

CKT POLES BKR Notes LOAD DESCRIPTION

BUS AMPS: 125 AMPS

MAIN DEVICE: 100 A MAIN CB SPECIAL:

MOUNTING: RECESSED NEMA1 A.I.C. RATING: 14,000 AMPS SYMMETRICAL

LOCATION: PHARMACY RX102 VOLTAGE: 480Y/277 V. 3 ø 4 W.

EXISTING PANELBOARD: H7HP

2.  PROVIDE WITH 120-VOLT SHUNT TRIP

1.  PROVIDE GFCI BREAKER.

NOTES:

     LABEL AS PER NEC

B.  MAIN BREAKER SHALL BE UL SERIES RATED TO BRANCH CIRCUIT PANELBOARD BREAKER/FUSES.

A.  PROVIDE WITH INTEGRALLY MOUNTED TRANSIENT VOLTAGE SURGE SUPPRESSION. C.  PROVIDE MAIN BREAKER WITH 120-VOLT SHUNT TRIP

GENERAL NOTES:

EST. DEMAND CURRENT: 43 A

CONNECTED CURRENT: 47 A

ESTIMATED DEMAND: 15350 VA

RCPT NON CONVENIENCE 3600 VA 100.00% 3600 VA CONNECTED LOAD: 17100 VA

RCPT 13500 VA 87.04% 11750 VA

LOAD CLASSIFICATION CONNECTED DEMAND ESTIMATED PANEL TOTALS

TOTAL AMPS: 52 A 45 A 46 A

TOTAL LOAD: 6240 VA 5340 VA 5520 VA

PRINTERS RCPT PHARMACY RX102 20 A 1 41 1200 0 42 1 20 A SPARE

PRINTERS RCPT PHARMACY RX102 20 A 1 39 1200 0 40 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT PHARMACY RX102 20 A 1 37 360 0 38 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT PHARMACY RX102 20 A 1 35 360 0 36 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT PHARMACY RX102 20 A 1 33 360 0 34 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT PHARMACY RX102 20 A 1 31 360 0 32 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES N14 20 A 1 29 180 0 30 -- -- -- --

RCPT CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES N14 20 A 1 27 180 0 28 2 20 A FURN RCPT PHARMACY RX102

RCPT ROOM N10 20 A 1 25 720 0 26 -- -- -- --

RCPT ROOM N10 20 A 1 23 720 0 24 2 20 A FURN RCPT PHARMACY RX102

RCPT ROOM N10 20 A 1 21 720 0 22 -- -- -- --

RCPT ROOM N10 20 A 1 19 720 0 20 2 20 A FURN RCPT PHARMACY RX102

RCPT ROOM N10 20 A 1 17 720 0 18 -- -- -- --

RCPT ROOM N10 20 A 1 15 720 0 16 2 20 A FURN RCPT PHARMACY RX102

REFRIGERATOR PHARMACY RX102 1 20 A 1 13 1200 360 14 1 20 A RCPT ROOM N10

RCPT OFFICE RX105 20 A 1 11 720 360 12 1 20 A RCPT ROOM N10

RCPT OFFICE RX104 20 A 1 9 720 360 10 1 20 A RCPT ROOM N10

RCPT HAZ STOR RX113 20 A 1 7 1260 360 8 1 20 A RCPT ROOM N10

RCPT DISP. RX112 20 A 1 5 900 360 6 1 20 A RCPT DISPENSING N09

RCPT DISP. RX108 20 A 1 3 720 360 4 1 20 A RCPT DISPENSING N09

RCPT DISP. RX108 20 A 1 1 540 360 2 1 20 A RCPT DISPENSING N09

LOAD DESCRIPTION Notes BKR POLES CKT
A B C

CKT POLES BKR Notes LOAD DESCRIPTION

BUS AMPS: 225 AMPS

MAIN DEVICE: 100 A MAIN CB SPECIAL:

MOUNTING: RECESSED NEMA1 A.I.C. RATING: 10,000 AMPS SYMMETRICAL

LOCATION: PHARMACY RX102 VOLTAGE: 208Y/120 V. 3 ø 4 W.

NEW PANELBOARD: L4COM2

2.  PROVIDE WITH 120-VOLT SHUNT TRIP

1.  PROVIDE GFCI BREAKER.

NOTES:

     LABEL AS PER NEC

B.  MAIN BREAKER SHALL BE UL SERIES RATED TO BRANCH CIRCUIT PANELBOARD BREAKER/FUSES.

A.  PROVIDE WITH INTEGRALLY MOUNTED TRANSIENT VOLTAGE SURGE SUPPRESSION. C.  PROVIDE MAIN BREAKER WITH 120-VOLT SHUNT TRIP

GENERAL NOTES:

EST. DEMAND CURRENT: 23 A

CONNECTED CURRENT: 23 A

RCPT NON CONVENIENCE 3600 VA 100.00% 3600 VA ESTIMATED DEMAND: 8196 VA

MTR 816 VA 100.00% 816 VA CONNECTED LOAD: 8196 VA

RCPT 3780 VA 100.00% 3780 VA

LOAD CLASSIFICATION CONNECTED DEMAND ESTIMATED PANEL TOTALS

TOTAL AMPS: 30 A 18 A 21 A

TOTAL LOAD: 3588 VA 2100 VA 2508 VA

SPARE 20 A 1 41 0 0 42 1 20 A SPARE

SPARE 20 A 1 39 0 0 40 1 20 A SPARE

SPARE 20 A 1 37 0 0 38 1 20 A SPARE

SPARE 20 A 1 35 0 0 36 1 20 A SPARE

SPARE 20 A 1 33 0 0 34 1 20 A SPARE

FFU-2 20 A 1 31 408 0 32 1 20 A SPARE

FFU-1 20 A 1 29 408 0 30 1 20 A SPARE

REFRIGERATOR RM N10 1 20 A 1 27 1200 0 28 1 20 A SPARE

REFRIGERATOR RM N10 1 20 A 1 25 1200 0 26 1 20 A SPARE

PP DISPENSING EQUIP RM N10 1 20 A 1 23 180 0 24 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT DISPENSING N09 20 A 1 21 360 0 22 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT ROOM N10, N09 20 A 1 19 720 0 20 1 20 A SPARE

REFRIGERATOR STAFF ENTRY RX101 1 20 A 1 17 1200 0 18 1 20 A SPARE

TV RCPT WAITING N01 20 A 1 15 180 0 16 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT WAITING N01 20 A 1 13 540 0 14 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT ROOM RX106, RX107 20 A 1 11 540 0 12 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT HOOD RX107 20 A 1 9 180 0 10 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT ROOM N10 20 A 1 7 360 0 8 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT ROOM N10 20 A 1 5 180 0 6 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES N14 20 A 1 3 180 0 4 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT ROOM N10, N13 20 A 1 1 360 0 2 1 20 A SPARE

LOAD DESCRIPTION Notes BKR POLES CKT
A B C

CKT POLES BKR Notes LOAD DESCRIPTION

BUS AMPS: 225 AMPS

MAIN DEVICE: 100 A MAIN CB SPECIAL:

MOUNTING: RECESSED NEMA1 A.I.C. RATING: 10,000 AMPS SYMMETRICAL

LOCATION: PHARMACY RX102 VOLTAGE: 208Y/120 V. 3 ø 4 W.

NEW PANELBOARD: L4N2

2.  PROVIDE WITH 120-VOLT SHUNT TRIP

1.  PROVIDE GFCI BREAKER.

NOTES:

     LABEL AS PER NEC

B.  MAIN BREAKER SHALL BE UL SERIES RATED TO BRANCH CIRCUIT PANELBOARD BREAKER/FUSES.

A.  PROVIDE WITH INTEGRALLY MOUNTED TRANSIENT VOLTAGE SURGE SUPPRESSION. C.  PROVIDE MAIN BREAKER WITH 120-VOLT SHUNT TRIP

GENERAL NOTES:

EST. DEMAND CURRENT: 34 A

CONNECTED CURRENT: 34 A

ESTIMATED DEMAND: 12120 VA

RCPT NON CONVENIENCE 2400 VA 100.00% 2400 VA CONNECTED LOAD: 12120 VA

RCPT 9720 VA 100.00% 9720 VA

LOAD CLASSIFICATION CONNECTED DEMAND ESTIMATED PANEL TOTALS

TOTAL AMPS: 33 A 37 A 31 A

TOTAL LOAD: 3960 VA 4440 VA 3720 VA

SPARE 20 A 1 41 0 0 42 1 20 A SPARE

SPARE 20 A 1 39 0 0 40 1 20 A SPARE

SPARE 20 A 1 37 0 0 38 1 20 A SPARE

SPARE 20 A 1 35 0 0 36 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT FLEX SPACE 101 20 A 1 33 540 0 34 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT FLEX SPACE 101 20 A 1 31 360 0 32 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT FLEX SPACE 101 20 A 1 29 360 0 30 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT FLEX SPACE 101 20 A 1 27 360 0 28 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT FLEX SPACE 101 20 A 1 25 360 0 26 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT FLEX SPACE 101 20 A 1 23 360 0 24 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT OFFICE 7 110 20 A 1 21 900 0 22 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT OFFICE 6 109 20 A 1 19 900 0 20 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT OFFICE 5 108 20 A 1 17 900 0 18 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT COORIDOOR 102 20 A 1 15 540 0 16 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT OFFICE 4 107 20 A 1 13 900 0 14 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT OFFICE 3 106 20 A 1 11 900 0 12 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT OFFICE 2 105 20 A 1 9 900 0 10 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT OFFICE 1 104 20 A 1 7 900 0 8 1 20 A SPARE

UC REFRIGERATOR RCPT WORK ROOM 103 1 20 A 1 5 1200 0 6 1 20 A SPARE

REFRIGERATOR RCPT WORK ROOM 103 1 20 A 1 3 1200 0 4 1 20 A SPARE

RCPT WORK ROOM 103 20 A 1 1 540 0 2 1 20 A SPARE

LOAD DESCRIPTION Notes BKR POLES CKT
A B C

CKT POLES BKR Notes LOAD DESCRIPTION

BUS AMPS: 200 AMPS

MAIN DEVICE: 200 A MLO SPECIAL:

MOUNTING: RECESSED NEMA1 A.I.C. RATING: 10,000 AMPS SYMMETRICAL

LOCATION: Work Room 103 VOLTAGE: 208Y/120 V. 3 ø 4 W.

NEW PANELBOARD: L5NB
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SCR

SESSPTH

SKS

HEREPULL

PULL STATION

EXIT

FIRE

FIRE

42

LIGHT SWITCH

COUNTER
 RECEPTACLE

FLOOR

80
"

INTERCOM BUTTON

48
"

90
"

EMERGENCY LIGHT EXIT SIGN

TELEPHONE/DATA OUTLET

WALL MOUNTED TELEPHONE

ABOVE COUNTER (AC)
RECEAPTICAL, DATA JACK
AND ECT.

FIRE ALARM
MANUAL STATION TV

CLOCK OUTLET FIRE ALARM HORN
STROBE NOTIFICATION
APPLIANCE (TYPICAL)

FLOOR

FIRE ALARM STROBE
NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE
(TYPICAL)

CEILINGCEILING

20" MINIMUM TO BOTTOM OF
DEVICE/S. MAY BE ADJUSTED UP
TO WORK WITH COURSING IN
CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS.

6"

FINISHED CONCRETE SLAB

RGS COUPLING

PVC CONDUIT

PVC COUPLING RGS ELBOW

NO. 12 GAUGE SUPPORT WIRES TO

STRUCTURE ABOVE. (TYPICAL)

PROVIDE TWO (2) NO. 12 GAUGE

HANGERS CONNECTED FORM THE

FIXTURE HOUSING (OPPOSITE

CORNERS) TO THE STRUCTURE

ABOVE.  WIRES MAY BE SLACK.

PROVIDE ONE (1) T-BAR CLIP FOR

EACH SUPPORTING GRID MEMBER

(TOTAL OF 4 CLIPS PER FIXTURE)

CEILING GRID SYSTEM

(INTERMEDIATE)

PROVIDE NO. 12 GAUGE HANGERS

ATTACHED TO THE CEILING GRID

MEMBERS WITH IN 3" OF EACH

CORNER OF EACH FIXTURE TANDEM

FIXTURES MAT UTILIZE COMMON

WIRES.

NOTE:
SEE THE UNIFORM BUILDING CODE

STANDARD, SECTION 25.213 LIGHT

FIXTURES FOR ADDITION

INFORMATION.

RECESSED CDT
PLUG (GREASED)

FIN. FLR.

FIN. CLG.

3/4" C.

4" SQ. J-BOX WITH SINGLE

GANG MUD-RING FOR CARD

READER  (UNSECURED

AND/OR SECURED SIDE)

120VAC J-BOX (PROVIDE

CONNECTION WITH

1/2"C-2#12+1#12 GROUND

TO NEAREST ADJACENT

RECEPTACLE)

SINGLE GANG J-BOX FOR

REX DEVICE ON SECURED

SIDE (IF REQUIRED).

ACCESS CONTROL J-BOX

8"x8"x6" NEMA 1 SCREW

COVER TYPE (SECURED

SIDE)

1"C. TO OTHER ACCESS

CONTROL J-BOX

1/2" C. FOR DOOR

CONTACTS

1/2"C. FOR

DOOR/LOCK

STRIKE

1/2"C. TO

DOOR/LOCK

POWER

TRANSFER

HINGE. (IF

REQUIRED).

ELECTRIC DOOR STRIKE

BY DOOR HARDWARE

SUPPLIER.

NOTE:

CONTRACTOR SHALL

PROVIDE WIRING FROM

ACCESS CONTROL

JUNCTION BOX TO EACH

DEVICE LOCATION.

WIRING:

FROM EACH ACCESS CONTROLLED DOOR

PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING WIRING

CONTROLLED:

-  CARD READER: 6#22 SHIELDED

-  DOOR CONTACT: 2#22 AWG NON-SHIELDED

-  REQUEST TO EXIT: 4#22 AWG NON-SHIELDED

-  ELECTRIC STRIKE: 2#18 AWG.

-  IF DOOR HAS REMOTE RELEASE - ADD 4#22

AWG TO THE REQUIREMENTS ABOVE.

-  IF DOOR IS DELAYED EGRESS - ADD 4#22

AWG FOR         MONITORING AND 2#18 AWG FOR

RESETTING, TO THE REQUIREMENTS ABOVE.

-  IF DOOR HAS AUTO OPERATOR (HDO) - ADD

4#22 AWG FOR I/O AND 2#18 AWG FOR POWER

TO THE REQUIREMENTS ABOVE.

-  IF DOOR HAS KEYED SWITCH - ADD 6#22 AWG

SHIELDED TO THE REQUIREMENTS ABOVE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DOORS WITH

DOOR HARDWARE SPECIFICATION SECTION 08

0671. PROVIDE AS REQUIRED.

4" SQ. J-BOX WITH
SINGLE GANG MUD-RING
FOR KEYED SWITCH
(UNSECURED SIDE)

NOTES:

1. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL NAMEPLATE REQUIREMENTS.

2. NAMEPLATE TO BE  1/16" THICK WHITE PLASTIC WITH PLACARD CENTER LAMINATE. FACE SHALL BE WHITE, ENGRAVED LETTERS

SHALL BE BLACK.

3. SECURE NAMEPLATE TO SURFACES WITH (2) FLAT HEAD BRASS SCREWS.

4. NAMEPLATE INFORMATION SHALL INCLUDE DEVICE NAME, SUPPLY VOLTAGE, AMPERAGE AND LOCATION FED FROM.

L1

            PANEL
             "LP1"
208Y/120V,3O,4W,100A
   FED FROM MSWB

TYPICAL NAMEPLATE
DETAIL

TYPICAL NAMEPLATE
DETAIL

DISTRIBUTION  PANEL BOARD PANEL BOARD SAFETY SWITCH

BREAKER FEED NAMPLATE SHALL INDICATEWHAT
IT IS SERVING AND SIZE OF CONDUCTORS.

1 1/2"

3/4"

SCREWS

3__
16

"

5"

4 1/2"

            PANEL
             "LP1"
208Y/ 120V , 3O, 4W, 1 00A

   FE D FRO M MS WB

            PANEL
             "LP1"
208Y/ 120V , 3O, 4W, 1 00A

   FE D FRO M MS WB

            PANEL
             "LP1"
208Y/ 120V , 3O, 4W, 1 00A

   FE D FRO M MS WB

LETTERS (TYPICAL)

4
Typical Mounting Height Detail
NO SCALE

3
Typical Nameplate Detail
NO SCALE 1

Light Support Detail
NO SCALE

2
Under Slab Conduit Turn Up Detail
NO SCALE

5
Access Control Rough-In Detail
SCALE: NO SCALE

(MAX)

3"

J

J
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1112 North 5th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55411

(612) 343-5965
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